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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

AT KNOXVILLE 

STATE OF TEJ\1NESSEE, ) 
ex rel. JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ) 
ATTORNEY GENERAL and REPORTER, ) 

) 
and ) 

) 
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, ) 
ex rel. DANIEL CAMERON, ) 
ATTORNEY GENERAL ) 

) 
Plaintiffs, ) 

) 
vs. ) 

) 
IDEAL HORIZON BENEFITS, LLC, et al., ) 

DECLARATION OF LISA COCHRAN 

I, Lisa Cochran, hereby state that I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth below, 

and the facts contained herein are true to the best of my recollection, except for those facts which 

are alleged to be upon inf01mation and belief, and as to those allegations, I hereby certify I 

believe the same to be true. If called as a witness, I would testify as follows: 

1. My name is Lisa Cochran. I reside in Franklin County, Kentucky and am over the age of 

21. I am a Consumer Complaint Investigator/ Analyst with the Office of Senior Protection 

(OSP) of the Office of the Kentucky Attorney General (Attorney General), where I have 

worked since March 16, 2018. 

2. The Office of Senior Protection ("OSP") processes consumer complaints received by the 

Attorney General's Office regarding conduct by businesses. OSP receives and mediates 

Case 3:23-cv-00046-DCLC-JEM   Document 11-11   Filed 02/06/23   Page 3 of 100   PageID #:
2143



8/11/22, 1:11 PM httpsJ/secure,kentucky.gov/formservices/AttomeyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/Admm 

Page001 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 

e-Online System 

Application Information 

Submission Id ce3241dc-9df2-4c6f-b745-5830ebdd795b 

Completion Date 8/11/202210:47:14 AM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

Name-

Address 

City-

Sta:e 1111 
ZIP/Postal Code 1111 

Home Phone 

MobileNumber -

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint is against Solar Titan USA 

Company Address 414 N Peters Rd 

Company City Knoxville 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 37922 

Company Phone 

Company E-Mail 

Was a contract signed? True 

,'ate(s) of transaction March 2022 
.... -:;:,.-:-· 

Product or service involved Solar Panels 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttomeyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/Admln 112 
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6/9/22, 11 :03 AM https://secure.kentucky.govtrormserv1ces1AttomeyGeneral/ConsumerMediationFormlAdm1n' 

Page003 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 

Secure Online System 

Application Information 

Submission Id dec26d84-e3fd-4f64-8ccb-2f664feG33ff 

Completion Date 6/7/2022 4:19:13 PM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

Name­

Address 

City-

State 

ZIP/Postal Code -

ounty-

HomePhone -

Mobile Number -

E-Mail 

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint is against Solar Titan USA 

Company Address 414 N Peters Rd 

Company City Knoxville 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 37922 

Company Phone 86S-392-1036 

Company E-Mail medfa@solartitanusa.com 

Was a contract signed? True 

}ate(s) of transaction 10/02/2021 

Product or service involved Install of and make operational Solar Power 

https:1/secure.kenlucky.gov/formservices/AltomeyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/Admin 113 
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10/27/22, 11:28 AM https:l/secure.kenlucky.gov/lormserv1ces'AttomeyGeneral/ConsumerMeoia11on1-orrn,Aamm 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 
cure Online-System 

Application Information 

Submission Id 40d6e7fd-fle5-40f8-9d46-9a45b5984bbb 

Completion Date 10/27/202210:55:37 AM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

City­

State I 
ZIP/Postal Code -

,)unty -

Home Phone 

Mobile Number 

E-Mail 

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint is against Solar Titan USA 

Company Address 414 North Peters Road 

Company City Knoxville 

Company State KV 

Company ZIP 42642 

Company Phone 267-808-7390 

Company E-Mail 

Was a contract signed? True 

_}3te(s) of transaction 12/17/2021 
~.:__-:;,.,..' 

Product or seniice involved Solar Panels & Battery 

hUps://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AltorneyGeneral/ConsumerMedialionForm/Adrnin 
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9/14/22, 11 :20 AM htlps:1/secure.kentucky.govlformservices/AttorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediationFormlAdmin 

Page007 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 
Secure Online System 

Application Information 

Submission Id e27a6731-50d3-4d07-bd80-3545140f3c61 

Completion Dale 9/13/2022 4:02:01 PM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

Name­

Address 

City­

State I 
ZIP/Postal Code -

:ounty­

HomePhone 

Mobile Number -

E-Mail 

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint is against SOLAR TITAN USA 

Company Address 414 N Peters Rd, 

Company City KNOXVILLE 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 37922 

Company Phone 865-392-1036 

Company E-Mail 

Was a contract signed? True 

__ /ate(s) of transaction MARCH 2021 

Product or service involved SOLAR PANELS 

https:/lsecure.kenlucky.gov/formservices/AltorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/Admin 1/2 

Case 3:23-cv-00046-DCLC-JEM   Document 11-11   Filed 02/06/23   Page 7 of 100   PageID #:
2147



Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 

\ 
;From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dupre, Austin I (KYOAG) 
Friday, July 8, 2022 9:42 AM 
Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 
Fw: AGDC1 From Website 

Another one about Solar Titan. 

Austin Dupre 
Constituent Services 
Office of the Attorney General 
700 Capitol Ave. 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
502-696-5631 
Austin.Dupre(ci),ky.gov 

From: no_reply@kentucky.gov <no_reply@kentucky.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, June 16, 2022 5:31 PM 
To: Attorney General (KVOAG) <Attorney.General@ky.gov> 
Subject: AGDCl From Website 

Prefix: Mrs. 

Reason for Contacting: Solar Titan 

Address line 1: -
Address line 2: 
City: Corbin 
State: KY 

ZipCode:­
County: 
Country: 

Phone:-

Page009 

Message: I signed an agreement in October for solar system they said it would run my hole house I told them that other 
company had said it would not run my heating unit. Solar Titan salesman Laughed and theirs would, when they finally 
came to hook up the electric to the breaker box they asked what 4 breakers did I want to hook up I said 4 breakers they 
said it would run my house when electric goes out. No only S breakers no heating unit at all. I picked 4 breakers when 
they hooked them up the breakers didn't work I waited 2 weeks for them to come back and fix that when they did it 
blew my microwave. I have to get a new one I still don't have it hooked up and running yet. And the finance company 
wasn't supposed to start payments until it was completed they made me start in January paying. I don't see how this is 
lawful to its a scam. I would love to get my money back and everything gone out of my property 
User Agent: Mozilla/5.0 (iPhone; CPU iPhone OS 15_5 like Mac OS X) AppleWebKit/605.1.15 (KHTML, like Gecko) 
Mobile/19F77 
[FBAN/FBIOS;FBDV/iPhone13,2;FBMD/iPhone;FBSN/iOS;FBSV/15.S;FBSS/3;FBID/phone;FBLC/en_US;FBOP/S] 
Page: https://ag.ky.gov/Contact-Us/Pages/default.aspx 

1 
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6/20/22, 12:16 PM 

Total Price 56,000.00 

Amount Paid 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/Admin 

Page011 

)How did you hear about this product or service? 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? 

What action was taken by those agencies? 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your con1plaint7 

Brieny state the facts of your complaint Failure to complete system Dishonesty Poor customer service 

Document Upload 

Electronic Signature 

I Acknowledge False 

Electronic Signature 

Date 6/17{22 

,A,uthorization to Release Information 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized w Re!ea$e Information 

Account/Loan Number 

Email Address 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization 

Heal!hcare Provider 

Electronic Signature 

Date 

Verification PASS 

https://secure.kenlucky.govfformservices/AltomeyGeneraVConsumerMediationForm!Admln 212 
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6/16/22, 11 :43 AM 

Total Price 43,000 

Amount Pa,d $43,000 

https:/lsea.ire.kenlucky.gov/formservices/AttomeyGeneraVConsumerMediationForm/Admin 

Page013 

) 
How did you hear aLuul this product or service7 Google search 

With what other agencies have you filed a coin plaint? None 

------"'"~ih .... atai;bGA-Wa&-rake~ese-ageA€ies-?-N/1A-----------------------------------------

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? Communication, complete failed inspection corrections, complete hook up for emergency power 
backup. 

Briefly state the facts or your complaint Please understand this is lengthy and will exceed 1000 characters; Solar Titan occasionally answers 
their phones and so far has not taken the appropriate action to complete their promises. The system Inspection failed 3 times; with a 
Ucensed electrician came out one; who'd subsequently quit or was dismissed. Titan was offered an alternative licensed electrician of which 
they have not completed paperwork on their end. Repeated calls and messages go unanswered and/or unreturned. 

Document Upload 

Electronic Signature 

I Acknowledge True 

·Jlectron1c Signature -

Date 06/16/2022 

Authorization to Release Information 

Name or Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information 

Account/loan Number 

Email Address 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization 

Healthcare Provider 

Electronic Signature 

Date 

Verification PASS 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttomeyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/Admin 2/2 

Case 3:23-cv-00046-DCLC-JEM   Document 11-11   Filed 02/06/23   Page 10 of 100   PageID
#: 2150



l 

12/21 /21, 8:43 AM 

Total Price 54,000 

hllps://secum.kenlucky.gov/formserJlces/AltomeyGensral/ConsumerMedlallonForm/Admln 

Amount Paid loan payment ls $278.90 per month 

How did you hear about this product or service? Referred by a family member 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? Better Business Beurau 

What action was taken by those agencies? None yet 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Haveyou started court action? False 

Page015 

What action will resolve your complaint? I want the contract cancelled and the panels removed. I want my roof restored to it's previous 
condition, 

Br{efly state the facts of your complaint Solar panel loan was supposed to replace the electric bill, and the battery ls supposed to charge during 
the day and power the house at night, but doesn't charge or discharge below 41 degrees, The installers told me that during a power outage, 
it turns off so there's no electricity flowing back Into the grid to electrocute a lineman. Vou'II have what's In the battery, but when that's out, 
you're without power." When I called and spoke to the engineer and said I wanted to cancel the contrnct, he said 11We don't do that, You'll get 
charged for it whether you go forward with the install or not," The etectrltal part was hooked up Novl9 2021 but they have still not called to 
have It inspected but they reported this as complete, so I am now being charged for it. They refuse to retu1·n phone calls. Others have the 
same problem with this company. 

) Documents List 

Filename 

Victoria Boyd Installation Agreement ver .. pdf 

Document Upload 

Electronic Signature 

I Acl<nowledge True 

Electronic Signature 

Date 11/20/2021 

Authorization to Release Information 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information Mosaic loan servicing 

Account/Loan Number -

Email Address loanservicing@jolnmosalc,com 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization 

Download 

=::;,} Healthcare Provider 

Electronic Signature 

Date 
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4/21/22, 11:41 Al.1 .l/socuro.kontucky.gov/lormservic0s/AttorneyGene1 ,nsumerModiationForm/Admio 
• Page017 

1 otul P, ice 40,000 

·ri1ount Pcicl 1000 

l·low did you hea1 about this product or se1vice! Ads, solar company searches. 

With what othc, ;igencies have you filed a cornplaint? BBB 

Whal action was tal<cr· by those agencies? complaint was closed as Unresolved. BBB has now suspended their accreditation 

I-lave you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Ha,,e you started coun action? False 

What action will , esolve your complaint? Removal of their property, repair damages from said removal and exiting of the contract and loan free 
and clear. Not letting anyone else become a victim to their scam. They quickly add panels to home and Immediately tell the lending company 

Mosaic that their product and up and running to which consumer starts making payments within 1-2 months 

Briefly state the facts or your compl2int Signed contract in 10/2021 to add solar to the home to reduce energy costs. Panels installed 11/2021, 

12/2021 electrician adds other connectors to panels and a battery pack etc, but not connected to the home yet. Started making payments on 
loan with Mosalc .. Jan, Feb, Mar, and April. Made complaint to BBB that they weren't calling us back In Feb because we were stlll waiting for 
calls back weekly in Jan and Feb to know when next appointment would be. Case was left unresolved because they did not reply. Then they 
called to discuss reimbursement of loan payments but DocuSign suggested bribery and rolling over payments. Did get a check for the 3 
months of payments. Now end of April still no working product and made another payment this month and one upcoming In early May. No 

one calls back to schedule or confirm or to update you. Very scared we will be making payments on product that will never work for years to 

come. It's already been 6 months and services still not competed. 

Document Upioild 

Electronic Signature 

I Aclmowlec.lge True 

Elect1onic Signature 

Date 04/20/2022 

Authorization to Release Information 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to Release lnforrnalion 

Account/Loan Numbe, 

Email Address 

HI PAA Privacy Authorization 

Heallhca, e Provider 

Electronic Signature 

Date 

1eci'ication PASS 
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4/14122, 11:53 AM 

Address of Sender 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttorneyGeneral/ScamReport/admin 

\escription or Name of Scam mer, if known: solar Titan 
j 

Location Where Scam Occurred: In my home 

Type of Scam 

Please Select Other 

Page019 

If the scam you experienced is not listed above, please select "other" and briefly explain I got solar panels from Solar Titan, I applied and got 
·approved for a loan through Spectrum Credit Union, I paid $185 for the first payment. It ls on my credit score. 

Did you lose money? Yes 

If so, how much? 27000 

How did you send the money? through Spectrum credit union Loan 

Further Information 

Please briefly describe your situation involving the scam or potential identity theft. You may also attach any copies of documents you received or copies 
of receipts you may have. They sent out unlicensed electricians to my house to rewire the things l wanted to the solar panels, They also 
installed the battery on the outside of the house knowing they needed to be Inside due colder temperatures. Then tried to get the actually 
licensed electrician to pass them anyways. 

Do you have attachments you would like to provide electronically now? This can include receipts, email correspondence, photos or screenshots of cell 

phone contacts, etc. 

) 
✓rype of ID Theft 

Do you believe your identity or medical information ma>' have been compromised? No 

Were you contacted by a company or agency regarding a data breach? No 

If yes, who contacted you? 

Was your identity used to open new accounts, etc.? No 

If other, please explain 

What To Do Next? 

Signature 

Electronic Signature 

Date 04/13/2022 

Verification PASS 

https:1/secure.kentucky,govlformservices/AttorneyGeneral/ScamReport/admin 212 
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10/28/21, 9:18 AM h secure.kentucky.gov/Formservices/AltorneyGenera sumerMedialionForm/AdfJP:llge021 

Tula! PriLe 36000.00 

· mount Paid 433.00 

How did you hear aboul this product or service? Advertising 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? Solar Titan, Mosaic (loan services) 

What action was taken by those agencies? So far they have taken no action from my complaint other than pass me from one phone number to 

another. Complaint filed September 23 2021. 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? Remove the solar panels and cancel my loan. Mosaic has agreed to refund my money 100% as long as 
Solar Titan approves the return. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint I was sold as system that would produce 8000 kw a month. Based on my monthly usage of 2650 kw. The 

gentleman stated that I should get 85% return using the placement on my roof. After discovering my system wasn't working per the 
calculation I called Solar Titan. They tell me only 14 of my 2~ panels are working and my system output is 8000 kw yearly. This is when I 

discovered the system was falsely presented at the time of sale. My Daughter purchased the same system under the same sales presentation 
and has the same issue. 

Document Upload 

Electronic Signature 

)cknowledge True 

Electronic Signature -

Date 10/26/2021 

Authorization to Release Information 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information 

Account/Loan Number 

Email Address 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization 

Healthcare Provider 

Electronic Signature 

Date 

Verification PASS 

hllps:l/secure.kentucky.govtrormservices/At1orneyGeneral/ConsurnerMediationForm/Admln 2/2 

Case 3:23-cv-00046-DCLC-JEM   Document 11-11   Filed 02/06/23   Page 14 of 100   PageID
#: 2154



Page023 

Bo/ow, briefly sf1Jlo iha feels ~f your complaint (If necessary, uso additional puper). Please otteah copies of uny papers lnvc/vad {ontorblanks, WBllBnlles, orod/1 
oord receipts or sta(emenls, contracts, arfvortlsements, canceled ohecks, otc,). The Information you prov/do WIii ho usod in 0I1rotrort torosolve your prpb/om and 

• moy bu shared wllh ~ho party against which ycu havo complaltiad. ti may also be 11cod lo onforco opp/lcob/11 a}a/o Iowa. Undor Kontuoky'a'opon Records Ac/, li1ls 
corr.p/olnt 11ftl bo avo/la~lo for public v/aw upon ieguast. Cerlulnjiortbho/ lnfonnaUon iiuc;h as occoun! i1umbers fire no/ sub/eel lo thti Open Rae.olds Act. 

11 • !f Your Complaint Is Regarding a Health Club Membership, Also Complete this Sectloh. 

WAS CONTRACT SJGNEb? □ YES □ NO 0":TE OF CONTRACT ____ ..,.. LENGTH OF CONTRACT; ¥(;:ARB ___ • MO,NTHS __ _ 

TIME LEFT BEFORE CONTRACT EXPIRES: YEARS. _____ _ MONTHS. ______ _ 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF YQUR CONTRACT: S ____ __,_,,__ AMOUNT PAID fo DATE! ; ______ _ 

!1DWWEREVOUR
0

PAYMENTST0SEMADE? □ MONTHLY □ YEARLY. □ OTHER 

AMOUNT OF EACH PAYMENT? WHEN WAS Y0VR LAST~AYMENT'l ______ _ 

,. . 
HAVE YOU MADE PA'i'MENTS TO ANY COMPANY OTHER THAN THIS.HEAL:TH CLUB? □ Yl=S ONO 
If ya~, pleese prov/(fe the fol/owing lnforinatlon: · 

NAME: 

ADDRESS: 

CITY, ~TATE, Zl,F': 

The above lnfomiatlon Is troe lln eccural lo Iha bfl\ll ol my lmowlods·o: 

TODAY's.:oATE 01.) 01> 11-- , YOU~SJGNATURE 

. OPTIONAL- COMPLETION OF THIS. SECTION ·1s VOLUNTARY 

AGEOFTHEPERSON.INVOL'ilE:DINTHETRANBAO'rlON: Oo-1$ 016·26 026:-39. 04i&9 □ f!0-75 □ .76-over ' 
The oinoa ofrho Attornoy Gonrm,t does nbt.dtspr/m1nato on fha basis Qf race, color, nations/ origin, sill(, ra}lgfon, Jigs ordlspbtllty l{I orppfoylria.n(or tho 
provlf!lo1i. of-s'!rxlco aFJd proy~cfos~ IJpor, re'qtlost, rctisonable accommodritlli/1s lncludlilg ,iilxl//11,y aids and slirvloos nooossory to of(ord lndfv/duots wUh 
"dlsabllllles an. equal opportunity to purtlolpote Jn all propr:ams and acl/vlfles_. • • 
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7/6122. 2:30 PM htlps://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttomeyGeneraUConsumerMedialionForm/Admln 

Page025 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 

Application Information 

Submission Id 9fe7e67b-ec48-4c29-bfla-009956edfacd 

Completion Date 7/6/20221:17:33 PM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

City-

State -

ZIP/Postal Code -

1unty-

HomePhone­

MobileNumber-

E-Mail 

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint is against Solar Titan USA 

Company Address 414 Nortn Peters Road 

Company City Knoxville 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 37922 

Company Phone 865-392•1036 

Company E-Mail 

Was a contract signed? True 

' 
.,.,_____,.--kte(s) of transaction 1/14/22 

Product or service involved solar panel system 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AtlomeyGeneraVConsumerMedialionForm/Admin 1/3 
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Page027 

I CONSUMER MEDIATION REQUEST FORM 
[ ' 

DANIEL CAMERON 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

lll'EIJIIPRIITNEA 

Name o Mr a Mrs 1)1 Ms 

Add 

I r-\ r-......... " ~~. l ~ - : ; 1 r~,~ 'r""\ 
... ·-· ,d I 

J, / ~ {~ I~ / 1 f! I • , I • !J 

RETIIANTD: 
OlleeoltlleAHDllltyGellera 
Offlr:eof(:(asumrPralection 

.. 310Vllt .... ~S11111,101• ~KY40222 
. 
1 
/:' Hatllie:'i-88MS2.s:257 • IIHle:502~715' 

::~· ----· ~ 502-429-7129 • ... .ag.ky.l(O¥ 

1Ht1COl¥ESOFANIDOCIJMENTSSllllMllTEIJ. 

I 

Qtv 1.....-__ State 'ZJpCode --County--
Homephme _____ Phone 

Email Address 

IUASENtlTEWEAIIEUIWll.ETDORBl MEIJIM10NSEJWICES Wl1HOIITCIJIIPI.E1EliRJIIIMT1tJII IN1NISSB:110N. 

company}UW£0fflJ)lalnt isagainst?___,(2.:;...:.::0'-,;;L.;...:4-.:....:./...:.,._.,.t-',-'-·r....1Wu..:.... ______________ _ 

Address 4:,4: P, r~f=-0.,,'5 Ao 
State _,._I_._µ _____ 2ip ; 2 9s o l ) County __ , __ . ____ _ 

was a contract signed? □ YES ~ NO (ff yes. please ottech a copy of your contract) 

Where was the c:ontract si§led? □ In your home □ At'Ule business □ other __________ _ 

Dam{s) of transactions__________ Product/Sel'Vite lnvotved _________ _ 

Total Price$ 721 b 'ft:,• DO Amollnt Paid$ I t3'it] ;.>, () cf Was product/service advertised □ YES ltJ NO 

HowwassemceadVettised? □Newspaper 01V IJRadfo □Mall □Phone □Email □ Internet qi Olher __ _ 

\Wh what other a~cles have you filed this complalnt? /11 (> ;;5 & I C.. LI H-/;.... kM (!v nit? 1),,(,)J _I 

lllhatacttonwastaken? r1•/P-J 1>tMt CJ) ,1-AJ I k U &-77) tf-A-n~ . .-V 

Have you hired or retained a private attorney? □ YES p;:,io Have you started court action? □ YES p__No 
tfyou have rel1Jined a prtvate attorney or this matter Is pendlqg before or has been decided In the couas. our afflce will be tmable lo ~r 
mediatfon servi::es. 

Whatactton WIii resolve yoor complalnt? ....J../ ___.,,_[.:::;;4,..,.~~; .... 'r_~/p~fl:~,;0_,J..._~t/;:;_.-~;;_,;;.t,...:..;A-f<~__.b--'-'-r.:..'4~~------
r b Oo f'l/1' LD}z. trl&. 'Sot-lJ../4.. U-IJ /,,_L U! ST tf'-L-d,--l)o . .f.J 
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Page029 
Below, brletfy state the facts of yuur complaint (If necessa,y, use fMkMional paper). Please attach copies of any paper.; 1nvalved (anler 
blanks, warranlles, credit cam receipts or statemerrts, contmcfs, adrertlsements. canceled ched<s. etc.), The Information yau provide w/11 be 
used In our effort to resolve }'OUr problem and may be shared w1lh Ille party against which yau have complained. It may also be used to en­

force appl/cab/e state laws. Under Kentucky's Open Records A¢ this comp/alnt will be avallable for public view upon request. Oettain per­
sonal Information such as account numbe,s are not subject to the Open Records Act. 

I authorize that the Information submitted on this consumer medlatitvl complalnt form Is bue and acairatetu Ille best ofmy knowledge. 

Dat.e 

AUTHORIZATION 10 RElEASE INFORMATION 

PIBastJcomp/etJJI/JisSlldionJ!ll!r../fyaurcomplalntirMJ/wJsafinanciolillStilJ.dions, molf$8ge//oiNJ~adebt1X111ec111,,amedlcalplfNider 
orDlherlssueslllatrequlmathl!dpad;y8fltiJotiralion. 1"/slsatfJlull/;J/yll!ltaseuflnfo1111atlonllDdlslltlll't!f/uitedl'1filea/lll!JdlalltJ,,CD111pla/nt, 
~•onJerti1rthebusfnesslllltily1DllisdoseptNSiJllll/ lnformillion .. ourolllc8a f'dtNa:ls/N!Jt!tlt!Jd. 

The undersigned has submitted a consumer complaint and is currenlly working with the Kentucky Office of the Attorney General 
1flrough the mediation process and hefeby authorizes the company listed below (and Its empJl¥!es) to speak With and discuss my 
account/loan/mortgage on my behalf with the Kentucky Office of1he Attorney General. The parties listed are eath authorized to 
share with the other any and an information concerning my account. including but not limlted to. financial lnfomiatJon, without fur­
ther authorization and until this matter is cloSed by the Office of the Attorney General or the Authorization Is revoked. 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to Release lnfonnation _..._fn ......... o ......... 'f>"/l..--..1 __ ~-"---------------

Account/Loan Number-------------------------

Emmladdress 5£<.,{JpiJ ft[ Q \LOI/;) IJtC ri/i:IC , W /11 

Authorization -Authorization for Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information 

I authorize ____ (healthcare provider) to use and cftsclose my protected 

health lnfonnatlon to the Office of the Attorney General for use in my consumer mediation complaint 

• 
Data 

OPIIONAL- COMPI.EIION DF1H• SECTION IS VOUJNl'ARY 

AGEOFntEPERSON INVOLVED INlliETRANSACTION: □0-15 01.6-25 026-39 040-59 060-75 '7'l76-0Vel' 

The Office of the Attorney General does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origi,\ sex. religion, age or disability ill employ.. 
mentor the provision of service and provides, upon request, reasonable accommodations including awdlia,y aids and semces necessa,y to 
affonf /nditliduals with dlsabllltles an equal opf)Oltunlty to participate in all programs and actMtles. 
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r mat Price 52,000 Page031 

V/hat oc::on .vas taken by those agencies? 

iiave ycu h11ed or retar:,ed ar: attorney7 False 

Have you s\arted court act,0117 Faise 

Vvr,at action will resolve your complaint? 

Bnefly state the facts ol your complain I The salesman came to our house in October and sold us an 8KW solar system. The panels and outdoor 
equipment were installed quickly that month. When I kept calling to get the inspection done they said they were waiting on the permits to be 
pulled, so they installed the system without getting the permits first. Finally got the permits and they started inspections which failed twice. 
Every time I tried to call they never answered or took weeks to get back with a response. Finally passed inspection and now there are issues 
with the products and they aren't working at full capacity. They are not sending people out to fix their product that isn't working and are 
now relying on outside companies to fix their issues. I was told today that a different company would be fixing the PV links. Solar Titan 
promises big savings. They do all of their work without pulling proper permits first and then don't keep their products working. 

Document Upload 

Electronic Signature 

I Acknowledge True 

Date 07•13-2022 

Authorization to Release Information 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information 

Account/Loan Number 

Email A.ddres, 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization 

Healthcare Provider 

E!ectronic Signature 

Date 

Verificat,on PASS 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/lormservices/AtlorneyGeneral/ConsumerMedialionForm/Admin 2/2 
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8/19/22, 8:41 AM https:l/secure.kentucky.gov/formservlces/AllorneyGeneral/ConsumerMedlatlonForm/Admil!'age033 

Total Price $38,00o.oo 

\mount Paid $3B,OOO.OO 

How did you hear about this product or service? Internet 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? Mosaic Finance Company 

What action was tal<en by those agencies? Mosaic stated the complaint closed-issue was resolved, 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? Complete Installation; continued reimbursement of payments made to our electric co(LG&E until 
project Is complete, Upgrade lOOamps panel box to 2ooamps, Box was not checked before Install panels on roof. Correct solar panel's wiring 
, which should have conduit covering for protection against fire. Contact LG&E, There are no notes on my LG&E account, that have been 
contacted by Solar Titan USA 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint My wife andl signed contract on 12/21/2021, this Is now 8/18/2022, on 12/30/21 their crew Installed 
solar panels on roof, finished on 12/31/21; New Year's Eve,Only 9 days after contract was signed, without checking panel box, I don't know If 
they had received a permit that fast. Contract only stated we was responsible for tree removal. When there electrician came, did line tap, 
stated we needed upgraded box. We contacted Solar Titan and they stated they would replace box. We waited for weeks, before calling back, 
they stated that their electrician had quit and had to find another one, We had to contact them again, they stated they had contacted 11 

electrician In Kentucky, he came, we signed a release for him to Install box. He never came to do the job. His name was Bruce Stansberry. 

Documents List 
\ 

) . 
Filename 

77A8C3FD-08ED-4E22-841A-7C86AA99CF91.png 

573B5135-FA38-449A-93A6-FFE23051093c.j peg 

68B14833-A13B-47 AB-A562-97D5838FD672.jpeg 

BBEF1ACD-89F3-4769-AF27-F9550A5911BE.jpeg 

89591348-6(5 E-4 7 48-85B1 -C4366EF1B68B.j peg 

EC~B48E8-05Cl-4EC9-8B90-2ECAAA086F5A.jpeg 

EE221007-EF33-4A4 l-BC6D-10COCB68421C.jpeg 

E87C59EB-D6DA-4F4F-9C32-981D7F08B7BC.jpeg 

23B145 F7 -1855-452F-ADD9-53464884ClFB.j peg 

025D6C7F-7DB0-4121-8F54-3E04B13994B1.j peg 

BE2969AF-6C75-4FBE-B0D1-E818B05DA42E.j peg 

___, \ 3A8CF92F-7398-41FB-8D4F-586FE6E4E339.jpeg 

C2A634EB-94C7-4138-AB92-77885B81A 790.jpeg 

hllos:/lsecure.kentucky,gov/rormservlcesfAllorneyGenerel/ConsumerMedlallonFormlAdmln 

Download 

Download 

Download 

Download 

Download 

Download 

Download 

Download 

Download 

Download 

Download 

Download 

Download 
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8/19/22, 8:41 AM 

Date 

-~rirication PASS 

hllps:l/secure.kenlucky.gov/formservlces/AllorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediallonForm/AdmirPage035 
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ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 

./ 

Page037"" C 

:.<----cure Online Systeml-----------------

Application Information 

Submission id 310187b0-4a29-4212-882a-d812856baacd 

Completion Date 9/7/202211:32:12 AM 

Information 

Consumer 

FirstName­

Last Name 11111 
Address 

Ctty­

~tate -
I 

~ipCode -

County -

Phone Number 

Email Address 

What is your age? 60+ 

Are you a Veteran, No 

How You Were Scammed 

Phone Number of Caller 

Was it an automated call? 

Were you provided a call back number? 

If yes, please provide the phone number 

Website Address (if known) 

\mail Address of Sender 

·c.:.:::;/ 
Name of Sender 

https://secure.kentucky.govtrormservices/AltorneyGeneral/ScamReportfadmin 112 
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Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dupre, Austin I (KYOAG) 
Wednesday, July 20, 2022 11:12 AM 
Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 
Fw: AGDC1 From Website 

Another Solar Titan issue. 

Austin Dupre 
Constituent Services 
Office of the Attorney General 
700 Capitol Ave. 
Frankfon, KY 4060 I 
502-696-5631 
Aust in.Duprclfi!;.__y~gQ_Y 

From: no_reply@kentucky.gov <no_reply@kentucky.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2022 8:45 AM 
To: Attorney General (KYOAG} <Attorney.General@ky.gov> 
Subject: AGOCl From Website 

Prefix: Mr. 
Name: 
Email Address: 
Reason for Contacting: Solar Titan 
Address Line 1: 
Address Line 2: 
City:­
State:.__ 
ZipCode:­
County: 
Country: 
Phone: 

Page039 

Message: We signed a contract with Solar Titan in April for solar installation for our home and they have not finished the 
installation, today is July 20,2022 
User Agent: Mozllla/5.0 (iPhone; CPU iPhone OS 15_5 like Mac OS X) AppleWebKlt/605.1.15 (KHTML, like Gecko} 
GSA/219.0.457350353 Mobile/15E148 Safari/604.1 
Page: https://ag.ky.gov/Contact-Us/Pages/default.aspx 

1 

Case 3:23-cv-00046-DCLC-JEM   Document 11-11   Filed 02/06/23   Page 23 of 100   PageID
#: 2163



6/22/22. 12:51 PM https://secure.kentucky.gov/lormservices/AttomeyGeneraVConsumerMedialionForm/AdnfiA19e041 

Tota! Price 54,500 

.,----.) A11ount Paid 600 

How did you hear about thrs product or servi,e? Google research 

Wrth what uthl'r age1cres have yo;,i filed a corn plaint? None 

What actror, was taken by those agenc1es·1 NA 

Have you hired or retained an attorney'/ False 

Have you started court action, False 

What action will resolve your compla,nt? Complete all permitting and hookup of system. Repair damage to existing system. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint Company Installed solar panels, battery system and inverter without obtaining proper electrical 

permits which has resulted in electrical arc flash with existing wiring. Over the past six months, I have weekly called for status and received 

the same response that It wilt be soon. Multiple circuits f;illed as a result of arc flash. I hired an electrician to troubleshoot the problem and 

he discovered the arc flash on June 20, 2022. I contacted Solar Titan Operations Manager Dale Roden 859-606-0S61 who advised me the 

warranty may be void if we touch the product and it was my electrical system that damaged the circuits (no regard for safety of my family of 
6). 

Document U~load 

Electronic Signature 

I Acknowledge True 

Flectron1c S,i:;n;iture 

Date June 22, 2022 

Authorization to Release Information 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information 

Account/Loan Number 

Email Address 

HIPM Privacy Authorization 

Healthcare Provider 

Electronic Signature 

Date 

Verification PASS 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AllorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediationFonn/Adrnin 212 

Case 3:23-cv-00046-DCLC-JEM   Document 11-11   Filed 02/06/23   Page 24 of 100   PageID
#: 2164



9i16l22, 11:40 AM 

iota! Price 42,050 

Amount Paid 

hltps://secure.kentucky.govlformservices/AttomeyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/Admin 

Page043 

.',o•,•: d1::l you hear about this product or serv,ce 7 TV advertising 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? 

What action was taken by those agenc1e57 

Have you hired or retained an attorney, False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint7 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint We signed up for solar panels back at the end of January. Brittany Marcum came into our house and 

told us how great and amazing Solar Titan USA was and that they had been really good at getting panels up and running. It's now September 

and my solar panels still are not functioning. 

Document Upload 

Electronic Signature 

I Acknowledge True 

Electronic Signature 

D.;te 09/16/2022 

Authorization to Release Information 

t~ame of Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information 

Account/Loan Number 

Email Address 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization 

Healthcare Provider 

Electronic Signature 

Date 

Verification PASS 

https:flsecure.kentucky.gov/formseivices/AttorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/Admin 212 
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7/18/22, 9:59 AM hllps://secure.kentucky.gov/formservlces/AUorneyGeneral/ConsumerMedlalionForm/Admin 
Page045 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 
Secure Online System 

Application Information 

Submission Id a13d80b4-3d79-4751-b2cb-d2de45d81e9 

Completion Date 7/16/20221:28:34 PM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 
Name 

Address 

City-

State ■ 

ZIP/Postal Code 

... ounty 

HomePhone-

MobileNumber -

E-Mail 

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint is against Solar Titan 

Company Address 414 North Peters Road 

Company City Knoxville 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 37922 

Company Phone 865-392-1036 

Company E-Mail 

'/\/as a contract signed? True 
) 

'--d~te(s) of transaction March 191 2022 

Product or service involved Solar Panels 

hllpe://secure.kenlucky.gov/formservlces/AUornayGaneral/ConsumorMedlalionFonn/Admln 1/2 
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2/21/22, 11:18 AM hllps://secure.kenlucky.gov/lormservlces/AllorneyGeneral/ConsumerMedlellonForm/Admln 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 
Secure Online System 

Application Information 

Submission Id 88938363-0933-4bl1·9546•eSd85739fblb 

Completion Date l/20/202212:53:24 AM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

City­

State -

PP/Postal Code -

County­

HomePhone 

MoblleNumber -

E-Mail 

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint Is against Solar Titan USA aka Ideal Horizons aka Mosaic aka Concord 

Company Address 414 N Peters Rd 

CompanyClty Knoxville 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 37922 

Company Phone 865-392-1036 

Company E-Mail 

Was a contract signed? True 
\ 
) 

""'---7 Date(s) of transaction 9/23/2021 

Product or service Involved solar panel loan 

hltps://eecure.kentucky.gov/formservlces/AllorneyGenere!/ConsumerMedlellonForm/Admln 

Page047 
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Page049 

3/16/22, 11:56 AM hllps://secure.kenlucky.gov/formservlcas/AtlorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediatlonForm/Admln 

ATTORNl::Y GENERAL 
~A-NI& CAM~E---R---Oi.a...NI------__;___ 

Secure Online System 

Application Information 
Submission Id 72a9Bf56·Bb01•4f4f-9640-6b0426283e12 

Completion Date 3/15/202210:02:25 AM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

State. 

ZIP/Postal Code-

County -

HomePhone -

Mobile Number 

E-Mail 

Are you Active Duty MIiitary? No 

Company or person your complaint Is against Solar Titan USA 

Company Address 414 North Peters Rd, 

Company City Knoxvllle 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 37922 

Company Phone 888-650-0151 

Company E-Mail 

' Was a contract signed? True - __, 
.___,./ 

Date(s) of transaction 8/11/2021 

Product or service involved solar panels 

hUps://secure.kentucky.gov/rormservices/AllorneyGeneraVConsumerMedlatlonForm/Admln 1/2 
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11/16/22, 1:46 PM htlps://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediationFonn/Admin 

Page051 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 
Secure Online System 

Application Information 

Submission Id 4813f011-12fl-4f91-b102-S4e908aa89c0 

Completion Date 11/15/2022 1:29:29 PM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

City-

State ■ 
ZIP/Postal Code 

::iunty­

HomePhone -

Mobile Number 

E-Mail 

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint is against Solar Titan USA 

Company Address 414 N Peters Rd, Knoxville, TN 37922 

Company City Corbin 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 40701 

Company Phone 

Company E-Mail 

Was a contract signed? True 

~-d~te(s) of transaction 

Product or service involved No 

https://secure.kenlucky.gov/formservices/AttomeyGeneral/ConsumerMedialionForm/Admin 1(2 
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6113122, 11 :42 AM https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AltorneyGeneraVConsumerMedialionFormlAdmin 

Page053 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 

Secure Online System 

Application Information 

Submission Id f48a0al7-9396-4668-b879-bb82a35a7569 

Completion Date 6/13/202210:37:llAM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

C1ty­

S!ate-

ZIP/Postal Code -

:ounty 

HomePhone-

Mobile Number -

E-Mail 

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint is against Solar Titan USA 

Company Address 414 North Peters Road 

Company City Knoxville 

Company State KY 

Company ZIP 40152 

Company Phone 865-392-1036 

Company E-Mail 

Was a contract signed? True 

i 
-=-date(s) of transaction 3/20/22 

P1oduct or service involved Solar System with Battery Back up 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttomeyGeneral/COnsumerMediationForm/Admin 112 
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ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 

Secure Online System 

Application Information 
Submission Id e7e9ff0c-4263-41e6-afc8-76c43ca012c8 

Completion Date 6/26/2022 3:10:47 PM 

Information 
Consumer 

First Nam~ 

Last Name 

Addres 

City-

State ■ 

Zip Code -

County_ 

Phone Number 

Email Address 

What is your age? 60+ 

Are you a Veteran? No 

How You Were Scammed 

Phone Number of Caller 

BACK TO SEARCH RESl II TS 

file://.'C!Users 1scott.whitaker,Des1.1op·'Higgonbotham%20Solar%20Titan htm[l 1/2912022 3:50: 15 PM] 

:= PRINT 
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Type of ID Theft 

Do you believe your identity or medical information may have been· compromised? 

Were you contacted by a company or agency regarding a data breach? 

If yes, who contacted you? 

Was your identity used to open new accounts, etc.? 

If other, please explain 

What To Do Next? 

Signature 

Electronic Signatur 

Date 06/26/2022 

Verification PASS 

Policies Security Disclaimer Accessibility 

© 2022 Commonwealth of Kentucky. All rights reserved. 
Kentucky.gov 

Policies Security Disclaimer Accessibility 

© 54882 Commonwealth of Kentucky. All rights reserved. 
Kentucky.gov 

file:///C/Users/scott. whitaker/Desktop/Higgonbotham%20Solar"/o20Titan htm[l 1/29/2022 3:50: 15 PM] 
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1/30/23, 12:11 PM https:/lsecure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttorneyGeneral/ConsumerMedialionForm/Admfrage0S9 

Total Price $59,500.00 plus interest 

Amount Paid - $7,000.00 paid on loan for total amount 

How did you hear about this product or service·1 neighbor 

With w/1at other agencies have you fried a complaint7 

What action was taken by those agencies? -· 

Have you hired or retained an attorney, True 

Have you started court action7 False 

What action will resolve your complaint? First, cancellation of the loan for this underperforming product, sold to me under misrepresentation. 
Then perhaps removal of the panels from my house. Finally, damages for emotional distress, plus attorney fees, based on the 
misrepresentation perpetrated. 

Briefly state the facts of your· complaint This is writing on behalf of my client, ontact on attachment, 
feel free to reach out). I understand that he has already made a complaint for your file, detailing the coerced transaction. I am writing to add 
detail as to the burden this has caused him: His Wife recently suffered a stroke, taking her hearing and eyesight, and she may not survive this 
illness. He has to travel to her facility to feed her. In the midst of this, Solar Titan monthly loan payments have jumped over $10D.OO, raising 
the possibility that the Higginbothams might have to leave their house of20 years (paid off a few months ago). 

Documents List 

Filename 

HES ltr solar titan 01132023.pdf Download 

Document Upload 

Electronic Signature 

I Acknowledge True 

Electronic Signature -

Date 01/30/2023 

Authorization to Release Information 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information 

Account/Loan Number 

Email Address 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization 

Healthcare Provider 

Electronic Signature 

Date 

https://secure.kenlucky.gov/formservices/AllorneyGeneral/ConsumerMedialionFonm/Admin 2/3 
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1218/22, 10 38 AM 

Address or Sender 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttorneyGeneral/ScamReportladmin 

.) Description or Name or Scam mer, if known: Solar Titan Usa 

Location Where Scam Or.rnrred: Owenton road stamping ground 

Type of Scam 

Page061 

-------w.i-se Select ot•-...----------------------------------------------------

If the scam you experienced is not listed above. please select "other" and briefly explain 

Did you lose money7 Yes 

If so. how much? 1500 and growing 

How did you send the money? Withdrawn 

Further Information 

Please briefly describe your situation involving the scam or potential identity theft. You may also attach any copies of documents you received or copies 

of receipts you may have Solar Titan USA installed solar pan~s onto a roof and they still not currently operational and we are being charged 
for. 

Do you have attachmen:s you would like to provide elewonically r1ow1 This can include receipts, email corresporidence, photos or screenshots of cell 

phone contacts, etc. 

Type of ID Theft 

, • Do you believe your identity or medical information may have been compromised1 

) 
Were you contacted by a company or agency regarding a data breach7 

If yes, who contacted you 1 

Was your identity used to open new accounts, etc ) 

If other, please explain 

What To Do Next? 

Signature 

Electronic Signature 

Date 12/7/2022 

Verification PASS 

https://secure.kenlucky.gov/formservices/AtlorneyGeneral/ScamReporVadmin 2/2 
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t11tps:11secure.kentucky.gov1rormserv1ces/AttomeyGeneral/ScamReport1admin 

Address of Sender Page063 

Description or Name of Srnmmer. if known: Solar Titan USA 
,.----.,__ 

location Where Scam Occurred: Home location 

Type of Scam 

Please Select Investment 

If the scam you experienced 1s not listed above, please select "other" and briefly explain 

Did you lose money? Yes 

If so. how much7 43,000 

How did you send the money? Bring paid monthly 

Further Information 

Please briefly describe your situation involving the scam or potential identity theft You may also attach any copies of documents you received or copies 

or receipts you may have. Purchased a solar system from solar titan USA/ new horizon benefits. The system hasn't functioned right since 
install in Oct. 2021, made several claims about the system not working and they came out and supposedly fixed the system in June, they 
didn't fix the system but they did show up. Now the system is still not working and they have made no attempt to fix the system after several 
complaints over the last few months, I either get told we will get right on it, we don't have any parts for your system or they hang up on me. 
I've been paying on this thing for over a year and it doesn't work and nothing Is being done about It 

Do you have attachments you would like to provide electronically now? fhis can include receipts, email correspondence, photos or sr.reenshots of cell 

phc,ne contacts, etc. 

_\ype of ID Theft 

Do you believe your identity or medical information may have been compromised? 

Were you contacted by a company 01 agency regarding a data breach? 

If yes, who contacted you? 

Was your identity used to open new accounts, etc. 1 

If other, please explain 

What To Do Next? 

Signature 

Electronic Signature 

Date 11/22/2022 

Verification PASS 
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6/13/22, 11:41 AM 

Total Price 83,ooo 
·---.,_ 

Page065 
hltps://secure.kentucky.gov/formservlces/AtlorneyGeneral/ConsumerMedlallonForm/Admln 

'i 
Amount Paid O 

How did you hear about this product or service? I filled out an onllne request to see If my area code qualified for solar Paul Peterson called sates 
rep. We set up an appt. 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? Better Business Bureau complaint case# 

What action was taken by those agencies? Ves the give the company 14 days to respond. 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? False 

entJunes 

What action will resolve your complaint? I called multiple times to stop the transaction and no one called back. When I finally heard back from 
the company after I called Connexus to cancel the loan that Solar Titans had set up the company finally responded and told me I had only 3 
days to have gotten out of contract. I told them I had called multiple times and written to their company with no response. I told them I 
would contact BBB and Attorney General. They dismissed me. No panels have been put on, no further contact from company or bank. I have 
discovered the company Is unreliable and doesn't answer calls or pull permits before work. I am a single senior and I really need to get out of 
this. 

Briefly state the lacts of your complaint I signed a contract with Ideal Horizon Benefits/OBA. Solar Titans USA. After learning how unresponsive 
to calls I left messages that I wanted out of the contract. No one called back. I called the sale& representative cell phone number and left the 
same message with no response. After going through the Better Business Bureau I found out they have 76 unresolved claims with only 10 
ever getting resolution. BBB lnKnoxville Tenn. Paulette Fraizer !Consumer Specialist is handling lt.pfralzer@ knoxvllle. bbb.org complaint 

reference# ■■■■■■■■■I• talked with Mosaic connexus Credit union and they seemed cooperative to cancel the 
:1oan. Telephone# 855-746-5551, It was only after contacting the bank they Solar Titans finally called me. They said they wouldn't cancel the 
contract, There Is a Whas news Focus on senior getting scammed by this company recently. Mosaic bank gave me a phone number to call to 
speak to a mediator. me to write an email explains all this 

Document.Upload 

Electronic Signature 

I Acknowledge True 

Electronic Signature -

Dale Junell 2022 

Authorization to Release Information 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information Connexus 

Account/Loan Number 

Email Address 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization 

Healthcare Provider 

Electronic Signature 

Date June 11, 2022 

Verification PASS 
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612122, 10:46 AM https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AllomeyGeneral/ConsumerMedialionForm/Adrnin 
Page067 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 
Secure Online System 

Application Information 

Submission Id 96e0de75-Scdf-4564-b6e3-da16219a8327 

Completion Date 6/2/2022 9:01:27 AM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

Name 

Address-

City-

State -

i:!Peoslal Cede -

~ounty-

Home Phone 

Mobile Number 

E-Mai! 

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint is against Solar Titan/Mosaic finance/ConneXus Credit union 

Company Address 2333 Alexandria Drive 

Company City Lexington 

Company State KV 

Company ZIP 40504 

Company Phone 865-392-1036 

Company E-Mail 

'lvas a contracl signed? True 
i 

-· . .../ 
'----Gate(s) of transaction 05/11/22 

Product or service involved Installation of residential solar system 

llttps://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttorneyGeneral/ConsurnerMedialionForm/Admin 1/3 
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319/22, 12:10 PM 

TotJI Price $72,200 

-;1ovnt Paid $72,200 being financed 

h' ·secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttomeyGenera 

How did you hear about this product or service? Don't remember??? 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? none 

What action was taken by those agencies? none 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? False 

sumerMediationForm/Adm~ge069 

What action will resolve your complaint? At least 26% off our contract as promised by Allen the sales person and the printed information that I 
collected off the website prior to it being taken down or the system reduced down 50% because of the all issues in trying to resolve this with 

the company. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint Allen, the sales person that came out told us that we would never have another electric bill, He also 

stated that we would receive a check from the IRS for 26% of the total price. Also, that the back would give us the lower payment, based on 

us handing the check over to them and keep our monthly payment the same provided we did It before the 17th payment or the payment 
would go up to $584 vs. $431. current. My tax person told me that no, you do not get the 26% back in a check but only in a tax credit. We told 
Allen that I was disabled and did not have any earned income. Since being disabled now for three years we have not owed any taxed back to 
the IRS which means that this offer does not help nor was what was told to both me and my wife. The web site also states that you 

would receive a check from the IRS for the 26%. Now the company is telling me that this is my problem and they were not there to hear what 

the salesperson said and he was not longer with the company. 

Oocuments List 
) 

Filename 

DOC.PDF 

Document Upload 

Electronic Signature 

I Acknowledge True 

Electronic Signature 

Date 03/08/2022 

Authorization to Release Information 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information 

Account/Loan Number 

Email Address 

I-IIPAA Privacy Authorization 
l 

_/ 
~ealthcare Provider 

Download 

Electronic Signatur·e 
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10/26/22, 3:55 PM https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservicesIAttorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediat1onForm/Admin 

Page071 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 
Secure Online System 

Application Information 

Submission Id f4fb496b•Se68-44c8•9de4-7c4c8e0fb684 

Completion Date 10/25/2022 2:14:54 PM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

!\Jame­

Address 

City-

State ■ 

ZIP/Postal Code 

\unty-

Home Phone 

MobileNumber -

E-Mail 

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint is against Solar Titan USA 

Company Address 414 N Peters Rd 

Company City Knoxville 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 37922 

Company Phone SSS-392-1036 

Company E-Mail sandybrandt@solartitanusa.com 

Was a contract signed? True 

-~ __ ,;)te(s) of transaction 4/21/2022 

Product or service involved Solar panels 

ht1ps://secure.kentucky.gov/formservloes/AttorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/Admin 1/2 
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11/14/22, 11:17 AM https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AllorneyGeneral/ConsumerMed1ationForrn/Admin 

Page073 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 

Application Information 
Submission Id 0c9d333e-7ldd-4fl6-8c59-3fa3378a46bb 

Completion Date 11/11/2022 12:35:13 PM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

City­

State­

ZIP/Postal Code 

\ 
}aunty 

Home Phone 

Mobile Number 

E-Mail 

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint is against Solar Titan USA 

Company Address 414 North Peters Road 

Company City Knoxville 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 37922 

Company Phone 865-392-1036 

Company E-Mail 

Was a contract signed? True 

-c, )ate(s) of transaction 10/15/21 

Product or service involved S KW Solar System 

https://secure.kenlucky.gov/formservices/AltorneyGeneral/ConsumerMedialionForm/Admin 1/2 

Case 3:23-cv-00046-DCLC-JEM   Document 11-11   Filed 02/06/23   Page 40 of 100   PageID
#: 2180



8/2/22, 11:22 AM ht1ps://secure.kentucky.gov/forrnserv1ces/AtlorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediationFormlAdmm 

Page075 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 

Secure Online System 

Application Information 

Submission Id 9d80a3bf-064b-4073-a824-c87Seb34dcde 

Completion Date 8/2/202210:19:18 AM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

City­

S'ate■ 
ZIP/Postal Code 

,bunty -

Home Phone 

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint is against Solar Titan USA 

Company Address 414 N Peters rd 

Company City Knoxville 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 37922 

Company Phone 865-392·1036 

Company E-Mail 

Was a contract signed7 True 

:iate(s) of transaction 2/22/22 

Product or service involved Solar 

htlps://secure.kenlucky.gov/formservices/AllorneyGeneral/ConsumerMedialionForm/Admin 112 
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r-m:10x. nups;, st:i;un:.Kt:lllU\;Ky.guv, 1U1111M::r v11.;e~, M.lllllllt:yut:llt:I !W UlllllyL-urn ... 

Utility Complaint Form Admin 

Application Information 
Submission Id e739b2bd-b219-465a-9fb4-e8f8d95e43b5 

Completion Date 9/13/2022 9:42:26 AM 

If you wish to remain anonymous, please check this box. False 

FirstName-

LastName-

Your business (if applicable) 

Primary Phone 

Mobile Number 

Address 

Address 2 

City. 

County -

ZIP/Postal Code -

E-Mail 

Against what company or business is your complaint? Solar Titan USA 

Business Phone 865-392-1036 

Business Address 414 N Peters Rd. 

Business Address 2 

Business City Knoxville 

Business ZIP 37922 

Type of utility (if applicable) 

Was a contract signed? Yes 

Have you contacted the company or person regarding your complaint? Yes 

If yes, with whom did you speak and what resulted from the contact? {include dates) Justin 

., Have you contacted a private attorney regarding your complaint? No 
i 

-._y' 

Have you contacted any other agency regarding your complaint? Yes 

l of2 

Page077 
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RETURN TO: 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Office of the Attorney General 
of Senior Protection and Mediation 

r-------J'°"U!alill.tal.Center Drive • Frankfort, KY 40601 
Hotline: 1-888-432-9257 • FAX: 502-573-7151 

lYPEOR PRINTNEA 

Name IH'Mr lD Mrs rn Ms 

Address City-
: ,, I. l, I 'I ' I. 1, I. 1> ' i J'/ J 1 'I. 'J I l ' 'S OF ANY DOC!JMENTS SUBMITTED. 

State~ Zip Code ~~~-'---=-~ 
Home phone _______________ Wor1(/Cell Phone 

www.eg.ky.gov 

Email Address~-------------

PLEASE NOTE WEARE UNABLEro OFFER MED/Ar/ON SERVICES WflllOIJTCOMPlETE INFORMATION IN THIS SECTlON. 

. /1 ~, . 
Company your complaint Is against? ;to o.,, /1:f1b1'--"J1:A-~-----..,.--.,--------------

Addre~ · l\JO S: Q e2!/J. j)._ fl1 .2~3'3 ~ V,.1 
~ity k'a=-J(J'-;(L, State --ri/ Zip ?79 D-

4JM1~ K-t . ~ 
County ________ _ 

Phone '1'4 S:: 31,.J • /() !? 

Please OIi In 1/Jls section completely. 

Was a contract signed? ffi"YES lD NO (If yes, please attach a copy of your contract) 

Where was the contract signed? m'n your home □ At the business □ Other ____________ _ 

Date(s) of transactions ~/'{/,f)-q;,} I Producvservice Involved ..11-~;!:::i,l:z:..1.-1-r...i--4-Jf.:!!~n'\.:..;::_ 

Total Price $ 4S";tH>o · f Amount Paid $ 3> ;1.C\a.. ~/t,. Was product/service adve 

How was service advertised? □Newspaper ~ □Radio lDMail □Phone lDEmall IB1nternet □ Other ___ _ 

With what other agencies tiave you filed this complalnt?_/fl.~1/,...:..._ ___________________ _ 

What action was taken? __ "-=6r,__ ____________________________ _ 

Have you hired or retained a private attorney? □ YES '31iia Have you started court action? □ YES Ja-lNO 
If you have retained a prl.vate attorney or this matter Is pending before o'r has (leen decided In the courts, ou.r office wl/l be unable to offer 
mediation services. 

Vhat acti 61ve your com I · 
__ ,, 
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Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Skaggs, Clay J (KYOAG) on behalf of Attorney General (KYOAG) 
Monday, March 14, 2022 11 :51 AM 
Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 
FW: AGDCl From Website 

L. James Clay Skaggs 
Director of Constituent Services 
Kentucky Office of /he Allorney General Daniel Cameron 
700 Capital Avenue 
Fran!...fort, Kentucky 40601 
Office phone: 502. 696.3851 
Cell phone: 502.892.1044 
Clav.Skaggs(iv.J...1•. gm· 

From: no_reply@kentucky.gov <no_reply@kentucky.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 2, 202212:30 PM 
To: Attorney General (KYOAG) <Attorney.General@ky.gov> 
Subject: AGDC1 From Website 

! Prefix: Ms. 
Name: 
Email Address:----
Reason for Con~-c m: oar 1an noxvilleTN 
Address Line 1: 
Address Line 2: 
City: AUBURN 
State: KY 

ZipCode:­
County: 
Country: 
Phone: 

Page081 

Message: I am having a very serious problem with this company. I have purchased a solar system from them and as of 
now it has not started producing electricity for my home. I talked to the sales person in the summer and agreed to 
purchase the system. Finally heard from them to (install system) on 11/09/21 when I was on vacation. They only 
installed the solar panels was informed that they would contact me for the battery/converter installation. When I 
purchased the system there was no mention of several installations. When they said installed I assumed it would be 
EVERYTHING! They contacted me and scheduled the battery/converted installation on 12/17/211 believe. I could not be 
there due to work so my sister had to be there so they could get into my house for the electrical box. Again no mention I 
would not be generating my own electricity. Was informed the state inspector would have to sign off on the installation 
before they could hook up the wires to start generating my electricity. As of this date 3/2/22 I am still not generating 
electricity. I have made numerous phone calls to the company and leave voice messages to call me or if I actually get a 
live person and ask for the last person who I talked to, they tell me that person no longer works here. I have been calling 

, and being ignored since 12/18/21. I have talked to the state inspecto-for the county I live in and he told me 
-___ j that he has received the payment for the inspection but they have not contacted him to do the inspection. In the 

meantime I am a single person with a single income coming into my household and I am paying for the solar system and 
also for an electric bill for the past 3 months. I am beginning to feel like I have been taken advantage of. I hope you are 

1 
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8/4/;>;>, 11'1SAM • hltps://secure.kentucky.gov/lormsef\/fces/AllorneyGenera1,::;camKeport1aamin 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 
Secure Online System 

Application Information 
Submission Id 0c62f8ce-flbd-4ff3-bl<d-517caa811ae2 

Completion Date 8/3/2022 2:09:26 PM 

Information 
Consumer 

First Name ■ 

LastNume-

Address 

City­

'fate. 
j 

ZipCode-

County 

PhoneNumber -

Email Address 

What is your age? Go+ 

Are you a Veteran7 No 

How You Were Scammed 

Phone Number of Caller 

Was it an automated call? 

Were you provided a call back number? 

!f yes, please provide the phone number 

Website Address (if known) 

:nail Adrlress of Sender 

Name of Sender 

https://secure.kenlucky.gov/lOfmservices/AllorneyGeneral/ScamReport/admin 

Page083 
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7/19/22, 10:21 AM hllps:/fsecure.kentucky.gov/fomiservices/AttorneyGeneraVConsumerMedialionform/Admin 

Page085 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 

Application Information 
Submission id a3914fdb-lea4-4c59-8ca4-b891e5038b7c 

Completion Date 7}18/202212:07:08 PM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 
Name 

Address -

City-

State■ 
ZIP/Postal Code-

,}ounty -

Home Phone 

Mobile Number -

E-Mail 

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint is against Solar Titan USA 

Company Address 414 North Peters Road , Tennessee 37922 

Company City Knoxville 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 37922 

Company Phone 865-392-1036 

Company E-Mail 

Was a contract signed? True 

)ate{s) of transaction 2/10/2022 

Product or service involved Solar Panels 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservlces/AttornayGeneraVConsumerMedialionForm/Admin 1/2 
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ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 

Secure Online System 

Application Information 

Submission Id e858dl 76-a9a8-4ace-9264-6fd8a22a851c 

Completion Date 7/13/202212:54:19 PM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

City­

Statellll 

ZIP/Postal Code-

iunty -

Are you Active Duty MIiitary? No 

Company or person your complaint is against Solar Titan USA 

Company Address 414 N Peters Road 

Company City Knoxville 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 37922 

Company Phone 865-392-1036 

Company E-Mail cheyennegles@solartltanusa.com 

Was a contract signed? True 

\ 

Jte(s) of transaction 9/20/2021 

Product or service involved solar panels 

hllps://secure.kentucky.gov/formservlcesfAllorneyGeneralfConsumerMediallonFonn/Admln 
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5/26/22, 10:10 AM 
Page089 

hllps://secure.kenlucky.gov/lormservlces/AllorneyGeneral/ConsumerMedlallonForm/Admln 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 
Secure Online Syste1n 

Application Information 

Submission Id 1e079f48-4353-486c-a4eb-17cf0dc679e7 

Completion Date 5/24/202210:0S:10 PM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

Name 

Address 

City-

State ■ 

);Postal Code -

County-

H"amePhone -

MoblleNumber -

E-Mail 

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint Is against Solar Titan, USA 

Company Address 11205 Outlet Drlve 

Company City Knoxville 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 37932 

Company Phone 865-392-1036 

Company E-Mail 

~s a contract signed? True 

Date(s) of transaction 12/21/2021 

Product or service Involved Solar Panels 

r 
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1 ?./fl/21, 8:41 AM h socuro.konlucky.gov/formservicos/AtlornoyGonora sumerMediationFormlfldmirpage091 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 
Secure Online System 

Application Information 

Submis5ion Id e29ae5cl-0b40-4b0b-Sbf9-92b56884f3c8 

Completion Dale 12/7/202110:49:40 AM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form r~amc-
City-

T'/i'osta 1 Code -

CcMlly-

Horrc rho1e -

/\rc you Active Duty Military' No 

Cor~1pany or person your ccmplaim is against Titan Solar USA 

Company/\ddrc:ss 414 N. Peter's Road 

Company City Knoxville 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 37922-2332 

Company Phone 865-392-1036 

Company [-Mail Solartitanusa.com 

!as a contract sir,ned 7 True 

Datc(s) of transaction August of 2021 

Product or service irwolved Solar panels 

https://secure.konlucky.gov/forrnsorvices/AtlorneyGenoral/ConsumerMediotionForm/Admin 1/2 
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11l?.2121. 9:19 AM hltj 1c11re.kentucky.9ov/forrnsorv1ces/A1tornoyGc:nernl/1 1merModi;Jt1onForm/Ad111i'p8geOe3 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 
Secure Online System 

Application Information 

Submission Id 9406ae8c-94a5-4c30-9d7d-234a5a367aa2 

Compiclion Dale 11/21/2021 6:52:24 PM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

~'1,."IC-
-;1:'.fi'o~ta! Code -

County 

ilorn('l'hw1e -

Mobile Numb£ir-

lire you fictive )uty 111.iliwry? No 

Company or prrson your CO'.llplaint is ar,ain~t Solar titan usa 

Con,pany Address 11205 outlet dr 

Company City Knoxville 

Cornpc1ny St;itc TN 

Cornpany ZIP 37932 

Company Phom, 865-392-1036 

Company E-Mail 

yas a contract sicncd 7 True 

D<lte(s) of transaction May 2021 

Product or scr vice involved Solar system 

htlps://securc.kontucky.gav/formservices/AtlorneyGoncral/ConsumarMedialionForm/Admin 1/3 
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11/22/21, 9:19 AM 

Electronic Signature 

7ate 11/21/2021 

Verification PASS 

ht. ,ecure.kentucky.gov/forrnservices/AttomeyGeneral, 

https:/lsecure.ken\ucky.gov/fonnservices/AttomeyGeneral/ConsumerMedlationFonn/Admin 

umerMedialionForm/Adml~ageOg
5 
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8'12/22, 9:29 AM 

Total Price ss,ooo 

/,nioun, Paid 937.02 

https://secure.kentucky.govtrormseivices/AltorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/Admin 

Page101 

·101•1 did you hea, about ,h,s ::>roduct o· :,erv,ce7 Google search 

With what other agenciEs hal'e you filed a complaint? BBB, 

What action vvas taken by those agen:ies7 Waiting to hear back 

Have yolJ hired or retained an attorney7 False 

Have you started court action7 False 

Whal action will resolve your complaint') I feel legal action need to be taken against this company I would be will to take part of a class action 
suit. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint Entered into contract 2/25/22 for a $S5,000 solar system installation started in 4/22 as of 8/11{22 still 
not functional. Payments on auto draft 3 months debited one reimbursed after being talked into using docusign on my phone I wasn't 
comfortable using but I was told that as long as I sign the letter it would give them permission to send me my money back because it come 
from a loan company. Unfortunately for our house hold we had the misfortune of dealing with a very unprofessional inexperienced group of 
employees from solar titan who have very little disregard for our property. The type of employees that have sent to work on our property 
have questionable experience they are a good percentage newly hired by solar titan. We have heard many complaints from there own crews 
about work procedures being performed in the field. They have been out to the house 12 times at this point and the system is still not in 
working order there Is not enough voltage to run our system. 

Dournent Lp!oad 

Electronic Signature 

11 Acknowledge True 

[lectron ic Signature 

Dale 8/11{22 

Authorization to Release Information 

i~ame of Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information Mosaic loan 

Account/Loan Number -

Email Address support@jolnmosaic.com 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization 

Healthcare Provider 

Electronic S1gnaturP 

Date 

Verification PASS 
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11/28/22, 12:19 PM https:1/secure.kenlucky.gov/formservices/AttomeyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/Admin 

Total Price no total given no contract delivered and now a loan company is saying we owe 44,000 dollars. Page103 

Amount Paid nothing yet 

-~~ow did you hear about this product or service? they came to our house 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? filing with attonrey general and comsumer protection and Ky public protection 

What action was taken by those agenc1es1 just filing 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? to stop the loan, no work has been done, no permits pulled the solar titon left our house and stuck us 
with a loan and nothing has been delivered. the roof will not support a solar panel and we have no contract or paper and they ordereed in 

August thousands of dollars of materials and we do not have anything. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint solar titon has not followed trhu and they ordered materials under our name and a company is wanting 
payment fw something we never received. when you contact the companies they blame the other company. 

Document Upload 

Electronic Signature 

I Acknowledge True 

Electronic Signature 

pate 11/24/2022 

Authorization to Release Information 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information 

Account/Loan Number 

Email Address 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization 

Healthcare Provider 

Electronic Signature 

Date 

Verification PASS 
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1013122, 9:20 AM 

Total Price 44000 

Amount Paid 44000 

~ 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/Admin 

Page105 

~ow did you hear about this product or service? Internet 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? None 

What action was taken by those agen_~::,c?l,._ ______________________________________ _ 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? True 

What action will resolve your complaint? I would like for them to come get the faulty equipment and refund my money. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint We paid 44000 dollars for solar panels that do not work. I have had 5 of their employees admit that we 
had faulty solar panels. They have not worked from the first day. We have called almost every month trying to get help from them. They have 
sent out technicians that have never fixed the problem. 

Document Upload 

Electronic Signature 

I Acknowledge True 

Elec\lor11c Signature 

Date 09/30/2022 

)Authorization to Retease Information 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information Mosaic 

Account/Loan Number-

Email /\ddress loanservlcing@joinmosaic.com 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization 

Healthcare Provider 

Electron,c Signature 

Date 

Verification PASS 
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2 of2 

Have you contacted any other agency regarding your complaint? No 

If yes, who? 

Page107 

Additional details The system we were sold has been completely inoperable several times since insulation. We were mislead on 

ability of system to generate enough solar energy to meets our monthly usage needs. We were also mislead on ability of back up 

battery to maintain power In house during an extended power outage. We never received a copy of our contract despite asking several 

times. We have complained about the position of our solar panels not being optimal since the design phase and have repeatedly been 

told we were wrong although I presented picture proof to the company. Several service calls were no call no shows even knowing we 

were traveling from out of state to meet service technicians. Countless unreturned phone calls and volcemalls. Deceptive and 

predatory business tactics using my disabled veteran status as a selling point for a •veteran owned'' company. 

Verification PASS 

12/19/2022, 1:05 PM 
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6/3/22, 11:49 AM 

To a Pr ce 52,500 

Amo Pad o 

rlow d d yo ear abo 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttomeyGeneral/ConsumerMedialionForm/Admin 

Page109 

s prod c or· serv ce? youtube 

W w a o er age c es ave yo ed a comp a ? o 

Have yo red orre a ed a a or ey? False 

Have yo s ar ed co r ac o ? False 

W a ac o w reso ve yo r comp a ? I want out of contract 

Br e y s a e e ac so yo r omp a I was told it would be up and running in a couple of weeks. they did show up and putthe panels on but 
that been it. 3 months later now they want me to start paying. I was told when I sign the contract that payment would start 2 weeks after 
everything was up and running. It's not, I can not afford to pay that bill and my LG&E. 

Doc me Up oad 

Electronic Signature 

w g True 

ec ro c S g a re 

Da e 6-2-2022 

Authorization to Release Information 

Name o Compa y/Age cy A or zed o Re ease orma o 

a Nm 

ma Address 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization 

Hea care Prov der 

ecro cSg a re 

Dae 

V a PASS 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttomeyGeneral/ConsumerMedialionForm/Admin 2/2 

Case 3:23-cv-00046-DCLC-JEM   Document 11-11   Filed 02/06/23   Page 58 of 100   PageID
#: 2198



10.'13122, 1 16 PM 

To:al Pric.E- 34,000 

https://secure.kenlucky.gov/formservices/AtlorneyGeneral/ConsumerMedialionForm/Admin 

Page111 

How did you hear about tliiS product or serv,ce1 theylmocked on the door 

'Nit~, what other agr>nr,r;; hwc you liiecl a cnmplain,1 BBB 

'Nhat ar.t,or was t~ken by t!,ose ag12nc,es' they sent an Email 

rlave you t1irecl or reta,ned ar, attorney' False 

Have you started court action' False 

What action will resolve your complaint? we are in more debt than we were before and still paying the same as before on electric bills. we 
would like them to reimburse us for the total amount for false advertising, not evaluating our property correctly to make sure we have the 

right equipment. they have tied to us many times and we have been fighting with them for so long we just want to be reimbursed. 

clnefly state the facts of your complaint we purchased the panels and had to wait for months to even have the right meter to read the system 

and then we have been calling them off and on now for a year because our electric bill is still so high and they just now recently told us that 
the system they installed was not adequate enough to even off set the electric bill. this is ridiculous. we filed many complaints with the B BB 

they have told us they will call us and get it fixed and we have even taken off work expecting them to be at our home then they say they are 
not coming. We were also lied to about the financing was had a loan with daily interest so we refinanced it through our bank. 

Documents List 

Filename 

IMG_20221012_205420.jpg 

IMG_20221012_205407.jpg 

IMG_20221012_205547.jpg 

CJocurnent Upload 

Electronic Signature 

I Acknowledge True 

Electronic Signature 

Date 10/12/2022 

Authorization to Release Information 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information 

Account/Loan Number 

Email Address 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization 

/Healthcare Provider 

https://secure.kentucky.govtrormservices/AttorneyGeneraUConsumerMedialionForm/Adrnin 

Download 

Download 

Download 
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Below, briefly state the facts of your comp/a Int (If necessary, use additional paper). Please attach copies of any papers Involved (order 

blanks, warranties, credit card receipts or statements, contracts, advertisements, canceled checks, etc.). The Information you provide w/J/ be 

used in our effort to resolve your problem and may be shared with the party against which you have complained. It may also be used to en­

force applicable state laws. Under Kentucky's Open Records Act, this complaint will be available for public view upon request Certain per­

son I Information sy h as account numbers are not subject 5'! the Open 

. // ·f [~ ,I,'~· 

h t the lnforma ·on submitted on this consumer mediation complaint form is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. 

_sl !2v d 2: 
Date 

AUTHORIZATION TO RELEASE INFORMATION II 
Please complete this sect/(Jn DJJft/f yourcomplafnt fnvo!Yes a financial institutions, mortgage /loan concems, a debt collector, a medical provider 
or other issues that require a third patty autholizet/on. This is a voluntary release of infonnotion and Is not required to llle a mediation complaint, 
however in order/or the business entity to disclose petsonal lnfonnation with our office a release Is needed. 

The undersigned has submitted a consumer complaint and is currently working with the Kentucky Office of the Attorney General 
through the

1 
mediation process and hereby authorizes the comP,any listed below (and its employees) to speak with and discuss my 

accounVloan/mortgage on my behalf with the Kentucky Office of the Attorney General. The parties listed are each authorized to 
share with the other any and all information concerning my account, including but not limited to, financial information, without fur­
ther authorization and until this matte'r is closed by the Office of the Attorney General or th~uthorization Is revoked. 

-" ' .;::{; ll 

~Ae of Company/ Agency Authorized to Release Information JlJJJ.5- 4, C. , /} /FJ:(t 7 ?'ti Y'. V , 
1/ - • I I . . · /I- 'S" () 6 - _ of .1. ~r~ 11: p_s:5~_,_1~t-~<i~sfi_.1 _____ _ 

AccounVLoan Numbef -===""----------------------------­

Email address --------------------------------------

HIPM Privacy Authorization -Authorization for Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information 

I authorize [\ l ~ (healthcare provider) to use and disclose my protected 
I 

health information to the Office of the Attorney General for use in. my consumer mediation complaint. 

7 

Signature Date 

OPTIONAL- COMPLmON OF THIS SECTION IS VOWNTARY / 

AGE OF THE PERSON INVOLVED IN THE TRANSACTION: 00 ~15 !IJ16-25 III 26-39 040-59 060-75 1076-over 

The Office of the Attorney General does not discriminate on the basfs of race, co/or, national origin, s~, religion, age Qr disabillty In employ­

ment or the provision of service and provides, upon request, reasonable accommodations Including aux/llary aids and services necessary to 
::iffnrrl lnrllvlrlw1ls with rlJ.c;;:ihl/itlP.s ;:in P.nual oooortun/tv to oarticloate In all oroti!rams and activities. 
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Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dupre, Austin I (KYOAG) 
Wednesday, July 13, 2022 12:55 PM 
Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 
Fw: AGDC1 From Website 

Austin Dupre 
Constituent Services 
Office of the Attorney General 
700 Capitol Ave. 
Frankfort, KY 4060 I 
502-696-5631 
A usiin .Dupre(a, kv .• ~O\' 

From: no_reply@kentucky.gov <no_reply@kentucky.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 7:08 PM 
To: Attorney General (KYOAG) <Attorney.General@ky.gov> 
Subject: AGDCl From Website 

Reason for Contacting: Complaint Against Solar Titan USA 
Address Line 1: 
Address Line 2: 

City:­

State:■ 
ZipCode:-
County: 

Count~ 
Phone:---

Page117 

Message: I'm complaining about Solar Titan USA installing equipment on my house that i cant legally use. The Inspector 
claims they can inspect the work without the electrician that did it, but also told me that the electrician is no longer 
associated with Solar Titan USA. 
User Agent: Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 10.0; Win64; x64; rv:101.0) Gecko/20100101 Firefox/101.0 
Page: https://ag.ky .gov/Contact-Us/Pages/default.aspx 

1 
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l1Hl/LL, '1:U4 AM nnps:11secure.Kemuc1<y.gov11ormserv1ceS1Anorney1.,enera111.,onsumerMe□1auonrorm1Aomin 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DANIEL CAMERON 

Secure Online System 

Application Information 

Submission Id c301cb27-fc0b-4eac-9f24-cc6b5e86052c 

Completion Date 11/7/2022 9:0G:02 PM 

Consumer Complaint and Mediation Form 

Name 

Address­

City­

Statellll 

ZIP/Postai Code -

_:,c,unty-

Home Phone 

Mobile Number 

E-Mail 

Are you Active Duty Military? No 

Company or person your complaint is against Solar Titan 

Company Address 414 N Peters Road 

Company City Knoxville 

Company State TN 

Company ZIP 37922 

Company Phone 865-392·1036 

Company E-Mail 

Was a contract signed? False 

;31e(s) of transaction April 24, 2022 

Product or service involved Solar Panels 

https://secure.kenlucky.gov/formservices/AllorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm'Admin 

Page119 
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Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 

,)From: Dupre, Austin I (KYOAG) 
Friday, July 8, 2022 9:25 AM 
Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 
Fw: AGDC1 From Website 

.! 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject 

I believe this goes to you, but he doesn't give many details of the issue he's facing. 

Austin Dupre 
Constituent Services 
Office of the Attorney General 
700 Capitol Ave. 
Frankfort, KY 4060 I 
502-696-563 I 
Austin.Dupre@ky.gov 

From: no_reply@kentucky.gov <no_reply@kentucky.gov> 

Sent: Friday, June 17, 2022 12:26 AM 
To: Attorney General (KYOAG) <Attorney.General@ky.gov> 

Subject: AGDCl From Website 

Prefix: Mr. 

Address Line 2: 
City: 

State:­
Zip Code: 

County: 
Country: 

Phone:-
Message: Paid $15000 , loan 30500 in July 2021, have damage to my house and they have not completed they system 

yet. Have been paying both the electric bill and the loan for about 8 months now. I have made complaints with all 

companies connected with this purchase. Solar Titan does not answer emails 
User Agent: Mozllla/5.0 (Windows NT 10.0; Win64; x64) AppleWebKit/537.36 (KHTML, like Gecko) 

Chrome/102.0.5005.124 Safari/537.36 Edg/102.0.1245.41 
Page: https://ag.ky.gov/Contact-Us/Pages/default.aspx 

1 
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Below, briefly state the facts of your complaint (If necessary, use addlt.lonal paper). Please attach cop/es of any papers lnvo1S:liPrcllci3e, 

blanks, warranties, credit card receipts or statements, contracts, advertisements, canceled checks, etc.). The Information you provide w/11 be 

used In our effort to resolve your problem and may be shared with the party against which you have complained. It may a/so be used to en­

force applicable state laws. Under Kentucky's Open Records Act, this complaint wll/ be available for public view upon request. Certain per­

sonal Information such as account numbers are not subject to the Open Records Act. 

641:esmoo s:o\ct m:e snL,c ferv,·,e,., ~oll!c7iftm usl+pvf-../1.f/mvl'lf OAJ l>iy 
coo:£, k,,-+ di c) No:\ ccfri,. e Z-0 /;',v;S b I~ d11:tltti?cn LJ,,ad so Irv" '°O""<"t!> fl.e@4hl v[o, 

u,1v v,..cf.,,, oN,·+) ::r hooc: merit. f>'\AN Y fl hoc<Ca.lls IIJ,4-h ';/) rrivrtJ co.//. /.)&/~ 
wa, ±eiicl iwi tJffa /1t'or,/y o,. 4,-J Ii,., ''µ/,u,·ry li,f." ~ h,v-e //?~de 2.-

f(>....,,(!lerv+-;. >fetylhtHh uS ,£ July /~2022. So le.tfl1M loltl m,,..Jielr 
"t:Lrctr,'cal +eo.m (5,&c+,·.\-Pt!Ustt)""ooldtrtrft.H,ot-16-!17 ,',.;s-A,11. Cud-o/1'1f~ fervice 
Bti1ea/l-, ::told rnt. ,A-e'1 J,cJ·h,,u! o..J, lecirieot+eom 1 ~e1' II ge+-A.:\:bJri 
poc±y. 

ltted on this consumer mediation complalnt form Is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. 

Date 

111 
AUTHORIZATION TO RELEASE INFORMATION 

' Please complete fll/s section on/yHyourcomplalnt IIIYO/ves a financial lnstltuUons, morfKalfe /loan concems, a debt collector, a med/cal provider 
or other Issues 111st require a third patty autllotfzatlon. This Is a wlunta,y mlease oflnfonnallon and Is not required to R/e a mediation complaint, 
however In order for the business entity to dfsclose personal lnfonnation with our oHice a release Is needed. 

The undersigned has submitted a consumer complaint and is currently working with the Kentucky Office of the Attorney General 
through the mediation process and hereby authorizes the company listed below (and Its employees) to speak with and discuss my 
accounVloan/mortgage on my behalf with the Kentucky Office of the Attorney General. The parties listed are each authorized to 
share with the other any and all information concerning my account. including but not limited to, financial Information, without fur­
ther authorization and until this matter Is closed by the Office of the Attorney General or the Authorization is revoked. 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information S",,,v /2;A f: -{.;~a,.-vc/o / 

AccounVLoan Number 

Email address i"'+ ~ScJN/~h±-fi,.,o,-,l./41 •COM 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization -Authorization for Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information 

I authorize ____________________ (healthcare provider) to use and disclose my protected 

e Attorney General for use in my consumer mediation complaint. 

Date 

OPTIONAL- COMPLEIION OF THIS SECTION IS VOLUNTARY 

· .____Y' AGE OF THE PERSON INVOLVED IN THE TRANSACTION: 00 -15 016-25 0 26-39 040-59 060-75 O76-over 

The Office of the Attorney General does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, natlonal origin, sex, religion, age or disability in employ. 

ment or the provision of service and provides, upon request, reasonable accommodations fncludlng aux/1/ary aids and services necessary to 

afford individuals with disab/1/tles an equal opportunity to participate in all programs and activities. 

111 
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10128121, 9:24 AM lsecure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttorneyGener. 1sumerMedialionFormIAd11Ji!age125 

Told[ Piice $36,000 

rnour,t Paid $649 

How did you hear about this product or service? Advertising 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? Solar Titan, Mosaic (Loan Service) 

What action was taken by those agencies? So far they have taken no action on my complaint other than passing me from one phone number to 
another with no one answering the phones and all voicemails are full. 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? We would like to receive more solar panels to meet the SKW monthly as presented by the sales man 

for the same price we were sold ($216 a month) or they can come get the solar panels and buy us a new roof, since they can't taken them off 

without ripping our shingles off and leaving holes. (We know it will remove shingles and leaves holes because we had them come out to 
make a previous change and they advised us they couldn't get the brackets off because it was ripping the shingles off.) 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint I was told the system would product B,OOOKW a month based on my monthly usage of 2SOOKW. The 
sales man talked to his manager on the phone with me sitting there and the manager told the sales man that we would receive 80-90% 

return with an SKW system. Once the panels were installed and I received my first bill, I realize it was not covering 80-90%. After calling Solar 
Titan, they said that it is actually SKW per year not month, in which the panels were falsely sold to me. 

Document Upload 

Electronic Signature 

1 Acknowledge True 

Electronic Signature 

Dale 10/27/2021 

Authorization to Release Information 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to f<elease Information 

Account/Loan Number 

Email Address 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization 

Healthcare Provider 

Electronic Signature 

Date 

Verification PASS 
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9123/22, 9:08 AM hllps:l!secure.kenlucky.gov/formserviceslAtlorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/Admin 

~otal Pr,cc- $26,250.00 Page127 

Amount Paid $26,250.00 

low did you hear at;oul th,:, product o: ,erv,ce, online 

Whal act,on was raken by those agenc,e,7 

Hav2you hired or retained an aaorney7 False 

Have you started court action i False 

What action will resolve your complaint' Cancel contract with Solar Titian USA and cancel loan with Mosaic Loan Co. 

Briefly state the faces of your complaint I am an 80 year old widow. I was convinced to sigh a contract with Solar Titian USA to install Solar 
panels on the ground in my backyard. I signed a contract with Solar Titian USA and later discovered it was also a loan with a company called 
Mosaic Loan Co. to pay for the solar panels. The loan company says they have paid Solar Titian USA and is now demanding payment but I 
have not received any Solar Panels. Not one thing has been done and it has been months since the work was scheduled to begin. I called 
Solar Titian USA and told them to cancel the job. I contacted Mosaic to cancel the loan and they say the Solar Titian USA hast agree to cancel 
it. I feel this is a SCAM. 

Document Upload 

Electronic Signature 

I Acknowledge True 

Date 9/22/2022 

Authorization to Release Information 

Name of Company/1>.gency Authorized ,c Relea,e Information Mosaic Loan company 

Accow,l/Loan Nurnbe' 

Email Address toanservicing@joinmosaic.com 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization 

Healthcare Provider 

Electronic S,gnalure 

Date 

Verification PASS 
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Firefox https:/tsecure.kentucky.gov/formservices/ AttomeyGenera 1/UtilityCo ... 

2 of2 

We still only saving about 1/2 and now have the 56,000 debt and electricity bills. 

Have you contacted a private attorney regarding your complaint? No 

Have you contacted any other agency regarding your complaint? No 

If yes, who? 

Page129 

Atlditionahfetaits-·· tn addition to·ttnn:omplatnts-listed-above"they-promisethrreferratpayment"anctwlrtmve-nevergottl!llit'despite 
contacting them several time for over 5 months they just keep saying that department is behind in processing the payments and we 
will get it soon, but never do. We were told the referral payments should be over $1000.00 

Verification PASS 

lln/2022, 8:41 AM 
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Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Solar Titan again. 

Dupre, Austin I (KYOAG) 
Wednesday, July 20, 2022 1:01 PM 
Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 
Fw: AGDC1 From Website 

Austin Dupre 
Constituent Services 
Office of the Attorney General 
700 Capitol Ave. 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
502-696-5631 
Austin.Duon:(@kv.go~: 

From: no_reply@kentucky.gov <no_reply@kentucky.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2022 11:10 AM 
To: Attorney General (KYOAG) <Attorney.General@ky.gov> 
Subject: AGDCl From Website 

Name: 
Email Address~ 
Reason for Co~ 
Address Line 1: 
Address Line 2: 

City.­
State: 
ZipCode:­
County: 
Country: 
Phone:---

Page131 

Messag~ontract with solar titan in February 2022 and panels where installed in April then electrical was 
installed in May. They have had excuses after excuses since then why the unit has not been turned on since. Now ever 
time I call I am hung up on. We need help with this company and after seeing others are complaining to your office we 
wanted to send you are info 
User Agent: Mozilla/5.0 (iPhone; CPU iPhone OS 15_5 like Mac OS X) AppleWebKit/605.1.15 (KHTML, like Gecko) 
GSA/215.1.452881003 Mobile/1SE148 Safari/604.1 
Page: https://ag.ky .gov/Contact-Us/Pages/default.aspx 

1 
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5/24/22, 11:01 AM 

Total Price 21250,oo 

~ 
;mount Paid 895,30 

h Ups ://secure. ken tucky.gov/f or mservices/At torneyGen sral/Consume rMedla llonForm/ Adrnl"rf39e 133 

How did you hear about this product or service? Youtube AD 

With what other agencies have you filed a complalnt? Better Business Bureau of-Mosaic Loan Company 

What action was taken by those agencies? The Loan Company sent them a letter urging them to complete Install a few months ago 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? I want them to come out and take these solar panels off my roof and be completely reimbursed for all 

the payments I have made and to cancel the loan agreement, I want nothing to do with this company. When I talked to their head Manager 

Dale Roden, he bullied me Into staying with the company and told me my lawyer has no case. He said I can either get reimbursed for one 

month of payments but I would have to completely front the bill on the circuit breaker install which was supposed to be 100% covered by 

them, 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint I signed up for Solar Titan back in August 2021, My solar panels were Installed on my roof in early 

September, but I need an updated circuit breaker box in order for them to be hooked up to my electrical grid. They have scheduled a 

technician II separate times to come out and do the circuit breaker box upgrade, Each time I was given an excuse, this last time they said 

their electrician had quit. I have called the Solar Titan Company over77 times to try to resolve my issue but nothing has been done. I am 

making payments on my solar panels and having to pay my electrical bill still. Its absolutely killing me having to pay both. Signing up for 

Solar panels was supposed to take away my Electric bill, now I have to pay my electric and another 127,90 charge a month, Every time I call, 

they just give me the run around, thats If they even answer the phone or call me back. I have contacted a lawyer butim going to lose money 

\ylng to fight this, 
) 
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1otal Price $66,000 

Amount Paid $66,000 (financied) 

How did you hear about this product or service7 Internet and in home consultation 

With what other ag0ncies have you filed a complaint7 Solar Titan USA 

What action was taken by those agencies7 Telephonic assurance that everything was fixed. 

Have you hired or relained an attorney7 False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? Class Action Lawsuit Against the Company for Fraud 

811elly state the l2c,s ol your complaint The company promised that the solar energy provided by the system would erase my electric bill and 

established an account credit with my electric company -The system is not producing and storing power as sold. My electric bill 

is more now that it was previously, For December 2022 the amount was $431.65 an approximate $200 increase. This does not include the 

$3371 paid for the monthly payment for the system. The aggregate cost for my electricity for December 2022 for both Is $768.65. As of 

January 3, 2023, Solar Titan USA is not answering their customer service line in person and recommend all inquiries be sent via email. The 

company promised that the package I was purchasing was sufficient to cover all of my energy needs and would make my household energy 

independent. They assisted me in contacting the finance company Mosaic for financin&. I paid three payments to this company before my 
system was deemed "operational". 
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1/6/23, 4:14 PM https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/At1orneyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/AdmirPage137 

Total Price 45,ooo.oo 

Amount Paid 45,000.00 

How did you hear about this product or service' RADIO 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? NONE 

What action was taken by those agencies? N/A 

Have you hired or retained an attorney' False 

Have you started court action? False 

What act,on will resolve your complaint' I want them to come take their Solar unit and get out of contract. I have been misled the whole way. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint Having this Solar panel and electric bill is double what I would pay. I was told that this would be the 
size I need to cover my whole house and wouldn't have to pay for electric once this was paid in full, if I did it wouldn't be much. When 

receiving electric bill this month I have reach out to my electric company for a man at .a,tectric Company, to inform me that there isn't a 
solar unit big enough for that to happen and I would only be saving 1600 year with the solar Unit. The man at Nolin also said our solar only 

produces 10 kilowatts. During the raining days we only stored 70 dollars. None of this was told to me prior or after. My husband and I have 
been trying to get ahold of someone from Solar Titan USA to discuss what's going on with what we have been told for days and keep getting 
the same recording (" Leave a message and we will get back to you, which you can't, and it keeps repeating until it hangs up. ") Please help 
me with these issues and help my family. 
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1/9/23, 1:04 PM 

Total Price About 39,000 

Amount Paid 

Page139 
https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttomeyGeneral/ConsumerMedialionForm/Admin 

How d,d you hear about this product or service7 Their website 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint' 

What action was taken by those agencie~? 

Have you hired or retained an attorney7 False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint They inlitalled my unit is Octob<ilr and Its still not producing electric to my house. Now they wont 
answer the phone 
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Total Price 28,000 

· -~. Amount Paid 1870 

How did you hear about this product or service? Advertisement 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint7 BBB 

hat action was taken bg those agencies. 

Have you hired or retained an attorney7 False 

Have you started court action 7 False 

What action will resolve your complaint? Finish the job they were paid for. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint signed an agreement with solar titan 9/19/21 to have a solar system installed at. 
With the expectation it would be installed and running in two months (per the Sales rep). I have reached out to the company 

numerous times to finish the project and they haven't done so. I currently have solar panels that are unusable because they aren't hooked 

up to the electrical grid. 
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1110123, 11 :54 AM 

Total Price 49500 

,,.--..\ Amount Paid 49500 

I 

httpsJ/serure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttomeyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/Adrni!Bge143 

How did you hear about this product or servIce 1 Website 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? None Vet 

What action was taken by those agencies7 N/A 

Have you hired or retained an attorney' False 

Have you started cou,1 action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? 10 additional panels, 1 additional battery module, moving the battery inside the garage, and a check 
for $1685.40, all as agreed to. I have a signed agreement from July 6th. I have call re<ordlngs from the agreements as well. or a full refund of 
$49,500. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint Was promised 90% efficiency when purchased. Was under sold. Solar Titan has already sent me 1 check 
in July. I spoke with them in December because my annual production was under 50% and John Carroll agrHd to 10 additional panels, 1 

additional battery module, and a check for $1685.40. I was told the Installation would be done this month. Now they wont answer the 
phone. 
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1/6/23, 4:05 PM 

Total Price 56,000 

Amount Paid 6275.48 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/formsarvices/AttomeyGeneraUConsumerMecliationForm/Admirpage145 

How did you hear about this product or service? Online 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint' BBB 

_____ __,,.hat JctioA was take+l-by-these-ageAEies}-Sttll-waittne---------------------------------------

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? We want them removed and loans dissolved. Nothing has been said or done correctly since signing 
contract in September 2021. We pay for loans and an electric bill, 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint We are both retired veterans and thought this VETERAN owned company would be a good c:hoice even 
though they were new. We wanted to support them. Installation occurred in Oct 2021, but power wasn't up until May 2022 due to several 
Issues. Communication and equipll'll!nt malfunc:tions are mostly to blame. A lot of turn over and frustration with paying for the loan and 

electrk bill with no relief from solar generation. We were not getting what they said we would get on power return so we did an upgrade for 

$11,000 more. They installed those Dec 2022, but no power. We had no idea that there were so many elevated complaints until we could not 
get a hold of them to finish this recent install. Now we will have an additional loan, but with no power generat~n. We now have a bad part on 
the first panels that we can't get fixed because they are not answering phones or returning messages. Our complaints fall in line with all 
other complaints. Many untrue statements and guarantees. 
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113123. 11:58AM https:i/secure .kentucky.gov/f onnservice sf AttomeyGeneral/Cons UIT\efMed iationForm/ Admifiag e 14 7 

Total Price 33,500 

/-'\ Amount Paid 16,750 

i 
How did you hear about thrs product or service7 Internet 

Wrth what other agencies have you filed a complaint? None 

What action was taken by those agencies? 

Have you hired or retained an attorney) False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? I would like the incomplete system namov&d from my property and our money returned. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint Was told in October 2021 that our system would generate what electric we used and would only have to 
pay the minimum electric bill monthly and would have electric for several hours if there was a power outage, also was told the system would 
be up and running in 6-B weeks. Panels was finally turned on in April 2022 but 16 months later our system is still not complete, panel do 
generate a small amount of electricity but our backup battery system has never worked And over the past several month they haven't even 
tried to fix them. But even if it all worked it is not what we was told. The company and techs sel!ms to be very unorganized and 
Unknowledgeable about everything. This is a total scam 
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116/23, 4:00 PM 

Total Price 78,500 

Amount Paid 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttomeyGeneral/ConsumerMediationFonn/Admili'age149 

How did you hear about this product or service? Friend recommendation 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? None 

What action was taken by those agencies? N/A 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you staned court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? Fix the system to full functioning capacity as was advertised. If the system cannot be fixed to full 
functioning capacity, then I would like any monies paid for the system from contract date through date of resolution reimbursed, the debt 
for the loan cleared, and any damages resulting from the panels and installation to be fixed. 

Br,efly state the facts of your complaint February 2022 a salesman spoke to us and advised the solar would allow for 80-90% replacement of 
current electrical costs, It took until July to get the system functioning and our first power bill was approximately 114,00 for the first month. 
The second month our power bills was nearly $300,00 and the most recent month the power bill was over $400.00. From the bill in 12/2021 
we used 3239 KWh and In Dec 2022 we used 2982 KWh from the power company. This Is a difference of about 300 KWh which is far from 80-

90% of the electric costs. I have made numerous attempts by phone and email to get someone to contact me about working on the system 
but cannot get resolution. 
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1111/23, 2:35 PM 

Tota! Price $20000 

Amount Paid $8000 cash financed 12000 

https:I/secure.kenlucky.govlformservices/AttomeyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForm/Admin 

Page151 

fow did you hear oboul this prociult or ;e1vice1 Internet search 

With what other agencies have you filed a cornplainP None 

What ac.t1on was rakerc by those rl!;Enc1es 7 

Have you hired or retained an attorney7 False 

Have you started court ·action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? Remove entire system; refund $8000 for the battery which has never worked; and refund my 

payments 

Briefly stale the facts of your complaint Solar Titan USA totally misrepresented their product in November 2020 and the support I would have 

from them. They lied about how the system would operate and assured me my system would generate power during power outages with just 

minimal sun. None of that is true. In late spring I paid $8000 cash to Solar Titan USA to install LG Solar battery that would provide power 

during power outage. It has never kicked on during power outage. Red warning light on my system almost daily. August 2021, ST was told by 
LG, manufacturer of battery and SolarEdge monitoring, to send technician onsite and then contact them for assistance. ST has given me 

excuse after eJ<cuse and set appointments that were not kept. ST has informed me battery is bad and needs to be replaced. In meantime they 

know it could be dangerous. They do not let it charge more than 30 to 40 percent and it discharges continuously. ST has not contacted me 

and is no longer reachable If my system was a car,•it would qualify as a lemon. 
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Total Price S3000.00 Page153 

Amount Paid 3000.00 is what we have paid in payments as it was financed through Mosaic 
--..,., 

J,ow did you hear about this product or service7 website 

With what other agencies have you filed a complainP none 

What action was taken by those agencies? none 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? We would like the system to work or be online, we are making payments on something that does not 

work. Or we would like a refund and they have to repair the damages to the roof and house that were made when they installed the system. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint Our system has not been online since the first of the year, we are unable to contact anyone from the 

company nor have they returned any phone calls from messages left. 
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County: 

PhoneNumber: -
EmailAddress: 

Type: (assign form) 

Name: IP Address 

Value: 

Subject: solar titan usa. 
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1117123, 9:13 AM 

Address of Sender 

Description or Name of Scammer, if known: 

'tocation Where Scam O::curred: 

Type of Scam 

Please Select other 

t1nps:l/secure.kentueky.goviformserviceS/AttorneyGeneravscamKeporvaomm 

Page157 

If the scam you experienced is not listed above, please select "other" and briefly explain I bought a solar system from Titan Solarin 2021.1 had roof 

leaks from the system in 2022. Titan Solar sent out a roofing company to fix it. My understanding is they have gone out of business. Who do I 
call about my warranty issues? My system is financed with Moslac. Please advise. 

Did you lose money? No 

If so, how much? 

How did you send the money? 

Further Information 

Please briefly describe your situation involving the scam or potential identity theft You may also attach any copies of documents you received or copies 

of receipts you may have. 

Do you have attachments you would like to provide electro;iically now' This can include receipts, email correspondence, photos or screens hots of cell 

phone contacts, etc. 

Type of ID Theft 

Do you believe your identity or medical information may have been compromised? No 

Were you contacted by a company or agency regarding a data breach? 

If yes, who contacted you7 

Was your identity used to open new accounts, etc.? 

If other. please explain 

What To Do Next? 
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Total Price 32,500. 

Amount Paid Making payments on it since December 1st. $153.66 

)10w did you hear about this product or service? Advertisement 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? None as of now 

What action was taken by those agencies? 

Have you hired or retained an attorney7 False 

Have you started court action7 False 

Page159 

What action will resolve your complaint? I would like to receive the six reimbursements as per contract. I would also like to have a working 

number that I can use, should I need warnnty work done. 

Briefly stale the facts of your complaint I have not received a reimbursement neither for the December nor January payment as per contract 

signed 10•27-2022. I sent them notices both months and have not received an answer. I have tried calling them numerous times and could 

not leave them a message because their answering machine was full each time. I could not find another number to call. Today, I called 

several times and each time received the message, that they cannot accept phone calls from private numbers. 
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1116/23, 4:00 PM 

Total Price 34,000 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/lormsel'Vlces/AtlorneyGeneral/ConsumerMedialionForm!Adm1n 

Page161 

Amount Paid 2600 

--~ow did you hear about this product or service; Online 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? None 

What action was taken by those agencies? None 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action' False 

What action will resolve your complaint? Either working service and reimbursement for months already paid or cancelation of contract and 
reimbursement for money already lost. And possible damage repair to roof if needed when they take their equipment. · 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint Had equipment installed later then originally stated by company. Once installed still wasn't 
functioning for several months. Once the company said it was working, had a black out which resulted in lost of food lx. Now that I see no 
credit to my eneriy bill the company Is unreachable but still taking payments for services. 
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1/18/23. 3:57 PM 

TotJI Price $42,000 
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Page163 

Amount Paid $645 

low did you hear about this product or service7 mailed advertising 

With wt.at other agencies have you filed a complaint? none 

,~1hat action was 1.akrn by those agenc1es1 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint Solar panels were installed on our garage in August of 2022, Trench was cut for wiring 4 week of 

August, Solar Titan installers came to inspect and Install power supply and final connection- upon their inspection, trench was not deep 

enough and improper wiring and conduit were used In trench. A sKond trenching crew came out in september and reinstalled conduit and 

wiring to conform t-ounty codes. This crew left all residual's from first trench. A second connection team came to lnsped and 
activate panels for inspec on. they could not, panel connections were not connected to each other. Another crew came, fixed panels and 
tested system from panels to the house. they had to replace improper fuses, circuit breaker and above ground conduit. They could not get 
approval from -aunty inspector because wiring schematic and actual installation did not match. KU finally got corrected Khematic 

and installed m~ week. Received 2 of 16 matching $214-83 checks for payment 
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Total Price $24,000.00 

Aniount Paid $24,000.00 

.-""'-
; low did you hear about this product or service? Internet 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? None 

What action was taken by those agencies? None 

Have you hired or retained an attorney7 False 

Have you started court action? False 

Page165 

What action will resolve your complaint? For the company to follow through with their claim of within six months if you're not satisfied you 

can contact their office for a full refund and they gather their equipment from my residence. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint Solar Titan is not communicating in any way. They are unreachable by their provided phone numbers 

provided in paperwork or on their website. No way to contact th~m in order for them to follow through with their promises. 
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1/19/23. 9 02 AM 

Total P,icE"e 49500.00 

/•,mount ?aid 4,698 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/formservices/AttorneyGenerallConsumerMediationForm/Admin 

Page167 

iow did you hear about this prod ult o· ~erv1ce7 advertisement 

W1th what othe, agencies have you filed a cornolain\7 none 

What action v:a, taker, by those agencies'! 

Have you hired or reta:ned an attorney' False 

Have you started coun action' False 

What action will resolve your complaint7 we just want it working. we paying payment and electric bill now has gone up due to the solar not 
working. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint SOLAR SYSTEM QUIT WORKING Sept.-07-2022, WE CALLED SOLAR EDGE WHICH 15 WHERE YOU CALL FOR 

TROUBLE SHOOTING THE SYSTEM ON OCT.17-2022. THEY SAID LOOKS LIKE THE INVERTER WAS CAUSING THE PROBLEM. THEY SAID TO CALL 

SOLAR TITANS FOR MORE DIAGNOSIS. CALLED EVRYOAY FOR A WEEK OR SO AND FINALLY GOT INTOUCH WITH SOMEONE. THEY PERFORMED 

THEIR DIAG. FROM THIER lOCATION REMOTELY AND CAME UP WITH THE SAME, THAT THE INVERTER HAD FAILED. SOLAR EDGE GAVE ME A 

CASE 41111!11ANO ARMA# ■■■■-FOR RETURN OF FAULTY PART. AFTER 1 OR 2 WEEKS CALLED SEVERAL TIME FINALLY GOT 
SOMEONE TO ANSWER. WAS TOLD THAT THEY WERE SCHEDULING SOMEONE TO COME OUT. THEY SAID SOMEONE WOULD CALL IN NOVEMBER 

TO SCHEDULE A DAY. WE NEVER GOT THE CALL. THEY SAID THEY WOULD TRANSFER ME TO SCHEDULING AND NEVER GOT A ANSWER. CALLED 

BACK AGAJN AND WAS TOLD THEY WERE BACKED UP, I CALLEO SOLAR EDGE ABOUT THE PART AND THEY SENT ME THE TRACKING# WHICH 

SHOWS THEY RECIEVED IT 9/28/22. CALLED AGAIN AND PHONE# WAS SHUT OFF. 
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/~ow did you hear about this product or service? OnUne 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? Better Business Bureau 

What action was taken by those agencies? None that I know 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? Full refund of financing paid and remaining balance 

Briefly state the facts or your complaint ProMo indicated they would pay first 6 months payment. They haven't paid any. Final inspection not 

completed. Can't reach them by phone or email. They will not return calls. Over priced Misrepresented- doesn't produce as they Indicated 
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Page171 

Below, briefly state the facts of your complaint (if necessa,y, use additional paper). Please attach copies of any papers Involved (order 

blanks, warranties, credit card receipts or statements, contracts, advertisements, cance/e<i checks, etc.). The Information you provide will be 

usea In our effort to reso/Ve your problem and may be share<1 with Che party against which you have complained. It may also be used to en, 

force applicable state laws. Under Kentucky's Open Records Act, this complalnt w/11 be ava//able for pub/le view upon request. Certain per­

sonal information such as Bccounl numbers are not subject to the Open Records Act. 

••11. • •" .U,· • •••• I.ta ••• I I 

------
on this consumer mediation complaint form ls true and accurate to ttie best of my knowledge. 

( -9 -z_ '3 

oate t--~-J.3 
AUTHORIZATION TO RELEASE INFORMATION 

PlelJse CtJmplete this secDon Jlll/¥.if J'OVf complaint inYolYes a .inanclal lnstiflltfons, mo,tgage/loan ccncems, a debt collector, a medlclJI pnMder 
or other Issues /bat mqulte a t/J/Jrl pa:11:}' allthOJiratlon. 111/s Is a volunl11,y relelJSe of/nfa,mation and Is not required to Hie a medlatfon complaint, 
however In oJT/er for the business entlt:yto disclose personal lnfunnstlon with ourofl1ce a release ts needed. 

The undersigned has submitted a consumer complaint and is currently working with the Kentucky Office of the Attorney General 
through the mediation process and hereby authorizes the company listed below (and its employees) to speak with and discuss my 
accounVloan/mortgage on my behalf with the Kentucky Office of the Attorney General. The parties llsted are each authorized to 
share with the other any and all Information concerning my account, lncJudlng but not llmlted to, financial Information, without fur­
ther authorization and until this matter is closed by the Office of the Attorney General or the Authorization is revoked. 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information _____________________ _ 

Account/Loan Number ------------------------------------

Email address ---------------------------------------

HIPAA Privacy Authorization - Authorization for Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information 

I authorize _____________________ (healthcare provider) to use and disclose my protected 

health information to the Office of the Attorney General for use in my consumer mediation complaint. 

Signature Date 

OPTIONAL- COMPlmGN OF THIS SEC110N IS VOLUNTARY 

AGE OF THE PERSON INVOLVED IN THE TRANSACTION: 00-15 016-25 0 26-39 040-59 060-75 O76-over 

The Office of the Attorney General does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, re/lg/on, age or disability In employ-
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1/lUIZ..I, 1U :>bAM n11ps://secure.KentucKy.gov11ormservIces1Auomey1.;,enera111.,onsumerMeoIa1I0nr-orm1AomIn 

Total Price 53,672.92 Page175 

/\mount Pa,d 805.80 

!Ow did you hear sbo~t this product or service' Online 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? Better Business Bureau 

What action was taken by ,hose agermes7 none 

Have you I11fed or retained an at:wrney-i False 

I-lave you started court act1on·1 False 

What action will resolve your complaint? We wantthem to take the solar panels off our house and undo any other items that have been 
Installed, to fix the roof and any other exterior or interior damage that will be left after the installation is reversed, and for them to give the 
money back that they were paid to the crediting agency to get us out of the loan. As of now we are paying our full electric bill and the 
monthly payment for the loan. Not-to-mention, we would have to pay someone to come make our current system operational If we ever 
wanted to use it; which we don't. We just want it gone. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint On 7/6/2022 we signed a contract for the Installation and a loan aereement in the amount listed above 
for Solar Titan USA to install a OPERATIONAL solar panel system on our home to help drastically lower our electric bill. They were supposed 
to install the system before the end of August. It wasn't installed until the end of September by a completely different company that Solar 
Titan USA outsourced called BIA, and Solar Titan never informed us that their KV license had been revoked or approved with us using a 
different company for installation. On 10/6/2022 our system failed the inspection, and no one has been out to resolve the issues since then. 
We also have had an extremely difficult time getting anyone from either company to call us back. Plus, the finance company went on and 
distributed the remainder of the loan amount to Solar Titan USA after we had submitted two formal complaints to them about Solar Titan 
not completing our install. 
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; otal Price 50,000 Page177 

Anrnunt P;ml $2,391.60 plus electric bill 

'.10w did you hear about this product or service) Google search 

V\lith what other agencies have you filed a complainf/ None 

What action wa, taker, by those agencies? 

Have you hired or retained an attorney' False 

Have you started court action7 False 

What action will resolve your complaint? For the system to work as promised or for the loan to be paid off. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint We were told that we would get a $14,000 rebate from our IRS taxes to use as we see frt or we could 

apply the check to our loan. We were also told that with our solar panels would produce enough electricity that we would be getting 

paid/credits from our electricity company for all the watts we are putting back on the grid. They also told us that solar panels would reduce 

our dependence on the grid and we would not have an expensive electric bill 
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Page179 

Below, briefly state the facts of your complaint (If necessary, use add/Ilona/ paper). Please auach copies of any papers Involved (order 
blanks, warrant/es, credit card receipts or statements. contracts, advertlsemems, canceled checks, etc.), The Information you provide wll/ be 
used In our effort lo resolve your problem and may be shared w/rh the party against which you have complained. It may also be used to en­
force app/lcabte state laws. Under l<entucky's Open Records Act, this <:ompla/nt will be ovollable for public view upon request. Certain per­
sonal Information such as account numbers are not subject lo U1e Open Records Act. 

lnrormaUon submitted on this consumer medlaUon complaint fonn Is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. 

Date 

Please complete this secUon Jlll!L/fyourcomptalnt lnvotves a nnanclal lnstltutlons, mortgage /loan concems, a debt collector, a medical provider 
orotlTerlssues that require a third pony a/lthortzatlon. 111/s Is a vo/unfBI)' release of/nfo,maUon and Is not required to Die a medlallon comp/alni 
however In order for the business entity to disclose personol /nformotlon with our office a release Is needed. 

The undersigned has submitted a consumer complaint and is currently working with the Kentucky Office of the Attorney General 
through the mediation process and hereby authorizes the company listed below (and !Is employees) to speak with and discuss my 
accounVloan/mortgage on my behalf with the Kentucky Office or the Attorney General. The parties listed are each author/zed to 
share with the other any and all Information concerning my account, Including but not limited to, financial Information, without fur­
ther authorization and until this matter Is closed by the Office of the Attorney General or the Authorization Is revoked. 

Name of Company/Agency Authorized to Release Information , , , j ,-\ 

l 1:....." . _7 
AccounVLoan Number ------''-' , ____ ! __ :....;. _________________________ _ 

:\ 
Email address ·. ·, , '·. \ , - , , , t ' ti l 

HIPAA Privacy Authorization -Authorization for Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information 

I authorize ____________________ (healthcare provider) to use and disclose my protected 

health Information to the Office of the Attorney General for use In my consumer mediation complaint. Slg,,,m.-------- -D-a-te-------\-.-, -----

OPTIONAL- COMPLmoN OF 1HII SECTION IS VOLUNTARY 

AGE OF THE PERSON INVOLVED IN THE TRANSACTION: 00 -15 016-25 0 26-39 040-59 S60-75 O76-over 

The Office of the Attorney General does not discriminate on the basis of rece, color, national origin, sex, re/lg/on, ege or dtsab/1/ty In employ­
mentor the provision of service and provides, upon request, reasonabto accommodations Including aux/1/ary aids and services necessary to 
afford lnd/v/duals with dlsabl/ltles an equal opportunity to participate In all programs and activities. 
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Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Office of Attorney General Daniel Cameron <support@kentucky­

attorneygeneral.zendesk.com> 
Tuesday, January 24, 2023 10:30 AM 
Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 

FWD: Solar Titans USA. 

Page181 

This Message Originated from Outside the Organization 

This Message Is From an External Sender. 
Report Suspicious 

Please see attached email. 

Can you please let me know when this ticket has been closed by your office? 

Thank you. 

Constituent infonnation: 

Jan 24, 2023, 10:05 AM 
We purchased our solar system from them on 01/27/2022. We have never recieved then electricity We were told we 
would generate with the 26 panels they installed . We tried for months to have someone return our call , finally 
December the 12th someone saying his name was John returned our call . John had us email him copies of our 
elecbic bills for 6 months and a picture of brackets that were not fastened to the roof . He called us back the next 
day and said he would have service come fix the brackets in January and Doon after they would come and install 13 
additional panels at no expense to us take the sales person had mis-calculated the amount of panels we needed. 
We tried to contact the yesterday and were unable to get anyone to answer I email the address I have for John and 
didn't receive any reply. We are indebted 47,000 at 6 percent 243.05 for 16 months and unless we recieve a tax 
credit payment we will have to pay 326.91 for 281 payments ad 1 paymmt for 324.23 over 25 years. We can't 
afford the loan payments and our electric bill . We are retired on a fixed income. Solar was supposed to reduce our 
electric usage to a minimum of 90% and a credit at the end of the year. I pray you can give us some insight as to 

what to do. Thank you. 
* .. * 
Prefix: Mr. 
FirstName· 
LastName: 
Address1: 
Address2: 

'City: 
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Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Office of Attorney General Daniel Cameron <support@kentucky­
attorneygeneral.zendesk.com > 
Monday, January 23, 2023 2:37 PM 
Lawson, Jennifer (KYOAG) 
FWD: Solar Titan USA. 

Page183 

This Message Originated from Outside the Organization 

This Message Is From an External Sender. 
Report Suspicious I 

Please see attached email. 

Can you please let me know when this ticket has been closed by your office? 

Thank you. 

Constituent information: 

Jan 23, 2023, 10:00 AM 

Im sure you're office has recieved many issues with this company. I am just curious what can be legally done if the 

company shuts down or does not return any attempts at contacting them. 

*** 
Prefix: Mr. 

LastName: 

Address1: 

State: 

ZipCode:-
County: 

PhoneNumber: 

EmailAddress: 

Type: (assign form) 

Name: IP Address 

Value: 

Subject Solar Titan USA. 

1 
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1/17/23, 8 57 AM 

Total Price 23,750 

/\mount Paid 11617 

/~ 

hltps://secure.kentucky.gov/!0rm5efV1ces/Atlorneyc.;enera11c..;onsumerMed1auont-orm1Aam1n 

Page185 

.'1ow did you hear about this product or service? Targeted adds on social media 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? None 

What action was taken by those agencies? None 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? This company has done the same thing to many people across multiple states and needs to be held 
accountable. If at all possible we would like financial compensation. This company needs to stop making false claims about their product. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint Solar Titan USA made a lot of claims that the solar panels would lower electricity bills but all of those 
claims have been false. Our bills have been higher than normal. When we call the company, no one answers. We have left countless 
messages. An employe has called back once but they never follow up or fix any issues we have. 
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Total Price 27,000 Page187 

/1,nount Paid 27,000 

.ow did you hear about this p,-oduct or service 7 Friend 

With what other agencies riave you filec a complaint7 None yet, but likely the TN attorney general 

What action was taken by those agencies·1 N/A 

Have you hired or reta,ned an attorney7 False 

Have you starteo court act,on7 False 

What action will resolve your complaint? (1) Make the system work right where it will generate credits equal to -90% of our energy bill, plus 
install additional panels and a battery backup system (all worth an additional $45K) which a SOiar Titan representative promised to us on 
10/28/2022, or (2) refund our money in full, remove the panels, repair the roof, and refund us for the double costs we've incurred since 
installation, since we have barely generated any energy credits and have been paying for the system and our full energy bill. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint we purchased a 6KW solar panel system from SOiar Titan and were promised -90% energy savings. The 
system was installed timely, but Solar Titan failed to notify LG&E of the completion of our install, which caused us to lose the dollar for dollar 
net metering credits. KV changed the net metering rates between the time they installed our system and when they finally notified LG&E to 
install our new meter. Their mistake compounds over the life of our solar panels; therefore, we need to be compensated for that toss. Also, 
our system is not generating anywhere near the credits we were promised it would produce, so we are paying double - a loan payment for 
the panels and an electric bill that has barely changed. We've called no less than 25 times over the last year asking for assistance and to 
explain why our sotar panels are barely generating any credits, but now they are not returning our calls/texts/emails. We are reaching out to 
you to help us rectify our situation. 
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Total Price 22000 Page189 

Amount Paid 22000 

,,-\ . 

1Iow did you hear about this product or service7 Email concerning Kentucky Utilities 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? None 

What action was taken by those agencies' 

Have you hired or retained an attorney7 False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? Refund of money, Removal of equipment 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint Solar panels don't work consistently. They have issues with performing the updates so it is always 

lagging bi!hlnd. Now they have disconnected their phones so we have no support whatsoever! 
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1/18/23, 4:04 PM 

Total Price 36,495 

https://secure.kentucky.gov/forrnservices/AllorneyGeneral/ConsumerMediationForrn/Admin 

Page191 

Amount Paid 36,495 through a 1 year deferred payment plan through Goodleap. the deferrement comes due with payment on 10/22/23 

--" 
:iow did you hear about this product or serv1Ce? Completed solar services on the internet 

With what other agencies have you filed a complaint? Tennessee BBB, Goodleap Banking 

What action was taken by those agencies? just started, Good leap has opened an inquiry. 

Have you hired or retained an attorney? False 

Have you started court action? False 

What action will resolve your complaint? Option 1 For Solar Titan to fullfill the contract and have system check-out and started up at the 

direction or help of Kentucky AEP Option 2 Remove all install equipment and totally refund GoodLeap banking. 

Briefly state the facts of your complaint On 11/22/22, an agreement was reached and signed for installation of a new residential solar power 

system. Installation of the system went smooth and was completed early December Next phase was for Solar Titan to complete an electrical 

inspection, co-ordinate with county electrical inspector and start up with Kentucky AEP. Nothing happened after installation. It became 

impossible to contact the company as if all phone services had been suspended. It has been over 6 weeks since last communication. 
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